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Please read this manual before using the product!

Dear Valued Customer,

We wish you to get the best results from your product that has been manufactured meticulously at modern plants
and tested with detailed quality control checks.

For this reason, we recommend that you read this user manual thoroughly before starting the product. If you hand
over the product to someone else, please remember to give the user manual as well.

This manual will help you use your appliance in a fast and safe way.

® Please read this user manual carefully before installing and using the product.

e Always follow the applicable safety instructions.

® Keep the user manual in an easily accessible place for further use.

® Please read all the other documents provided with the product.

Please keep in mind that this manual may apply to several product models. This manual expressly indicates the
differences between various models.

0| Important information and
useful hints.

A Risk of injury and property
damage.

/A Risk of electric shock.

Packaging materials of
this product has been

@ manufactured from recyclable
materials in accordance with
the National Environment
Regulations.

[i] INFORMATION
.The model information as stored in the product data base

RN OO i X . .
L ENEHG ? &% can be reached by entering following website and searching
kel [O]2 %24

for your model identifier (*) found on energy label.
SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER—> (¥)

_ ﬂ https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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n Important Instructions Regarding Safety and Environment

This chapter contains safety information
that will help you avoid the risk personal
injury or property damage. Failure to
follow these instructions shall render any
product warranty void.

Intended use

WARNING:

Keep ventilation openings, in
A\ the appliance enclosure or in

the built-instructure, clear of

obstruction.

WARNING:

Do not use mechanical

devices or other means to
A\ accelerate the defrosting

process, other than those

recommended by the

manufacturer.

WARNING:

A Do not damage the refrigerant
circuit.
WARNING:
Do not use electrical
appliances inside the food

A storage compartments of the
appliance, unless they are of
the type recommended by the
manufacturer.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such
as

— staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and
other working environments;

— farm houses and by clients in hotels,
motels and other residential type
environments;

— bed and breakfast type environments;
— catering and similar non-retail
applications.

1.1. General Safety
« This product is not suitable to be

used, approached or entered in by
children, or persons with physical,
sensory or mental disabilities, or by
persons who lack experience and
information. Children should not play
with the product. Cleaning and care
should not be performed by children
unless they are supervised by an adult.
Failure to comply with the instructions
and uncontrolled use may result in
dangerous situations!

Unplug the product if you encounter a
failure during use.

If the product malfunctions, it must

not be operated until repaired by the
authorised service provider. Risk of
electric shock!

Plug the product into a grounded
socket protected by a fuse that
corresponds to the value on its
nameplate. Have a qualified electrician
ground the product. Our company
cannot be held responsible for
damages resulting from the failure to
use the product with a grounded socket
pursuant to local regulations.

Unplug the product when not in use.
Never wash the product by spreading
or pouring water onto it! Risk of electric
shock!

Never touch the plug with wet hands!
Never unplug the product by pulling the
cable. Always pull the plug by holding
the socket.

4 /25EN
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Instructions for safety and environment

Do not plug the refrigerator if the wall
socket Is loose.

Never connect your refrigerator to
energy saving devices. Such systems
are harmful to your product.

Unplug the product during
installation, care, cleaning and
repairing procedures.

Always have the Authorised Service
Provider install the product and
establish its electrical connections.
The manufacturer cannot be held
responsible for damages caused

by procedures performed by
unauthorised persons.

Do not eat cone ice cream or ice
cubes immediately after you take
them out of the freezer compartment!
This may cause frostbite in your
mouth!

Do not touch frozen food with wet
hands! They may stick to your hand!
Do not put bottled or canned

liquid beverages in the freezer
compartment. They may burst!
Never use steam or steam cleaners
to clean or defrost the refrigerator.
Steam gets into contact with the live
parts in your refrigerator, causing
short circuit or electric shock!

Do not use mechanical devices

or other means to accelerate the
defrosting process other than those
recommended by the manufacturer.
Never use the parts in your
refrigerator such as the door and
drawer as a means of support or
step. This may cause the product to
tip over or damage the parts of it.
Do not damage the parts where the
refrigerant is circulating with drilling
or cutting tools. The refrigerant

that might blow out when the gas
channels of the evaporator, pipe
extensions or surface coatings are
punctured causes skin irritations
and eye injuries.

Do not cover or block the ventilation
holes in your refrigerator with any
object.

Place the beverage with higher
proofs tightly closed and vertically.
Do not use gaseous sprays near the
product since there is the risk or fire
or explosion!

Flammable items or products that
contain flammable gases (e.g. spray)
as well as explosive materials should
never be kept in the appliance.

Do not place vessels filled with liquid
onto the product. Splashing water
on an electrical part may cause
electric chock or the risk of fire.

Do not store items that need precise
temperature adjustment (such as
vaccines, heat-sensitive medication,
science materials etc.) in the
refrigerator.

If you are not going to use the
product for a long time, unplug it
and remove the food in it.

If there is a blue light on the
refrigerator, do not look at this light
with optical tools.

Exposing the product to rain, snow,
sun or wind is dangerous in terms of
electrical safety.

In products with mechanical control
(thermostat), wait for 5 minutes

to plug in the product again after
unplugging.

Do not overload the refrigerator.
Objects in the refrigerator may fall
down when the door is opened,

Refrigerator / User Manual
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Instructions for safety and environment

causing Injury or damage. Similar
problems may arise if any object is
placed onto the product.

« [f the product has a door handle, do
not pull the handle when re-locating
the product. The handle might be
loose.

« Be careful not to jam your hand or
any other body part in the moving
parts of the refrigerator.

« Do not put your hand or any other
foreign materials into the ice
machine while it is operating.

1.1.1 Hydrocarbon (HC) Warning

e [f your product's cooling system
contains R600a:

This gas is flammable. Therefore, pay

attention not to damage the cooling

system or the piping during use and

transportation. If damaged, keep

the product away from potential fire

sources that may cause it to catch

fire and ventilate the room where the

product is placed.

WARNING:
/\  Never throw the product into fire
for disposal.

If the product is damaged and

if you see gas leak, please

keep away from the gas. It may
cause frostbite when it gets into
contact with the skin.

(including R134)

1.1.2 For Products with a Water
Dispenser/Ice Machine

Pressure for cold water inlet shall
be maximum 90 psi (620 kPa).

If your water pressure exceeds

80 psi (550 kPa), use a pressure
limiting valve in your mains
system. If you do not know how to
check your water pressure, ask for
the help of a professional plumber.
If there is a risk of water impact

in your installation, always use a
water impact protection equipment
in that installation. Please consult
professional plumbers if you are
not sure if there is water impact in
your installation.

¢ Do not make installation on the hot

water inlet.

Take the necessary measures
against the freezing risk of the
hoses. The water temperature
operating range must be 0.6°C
(33°F) minimum and 38°C
(100°F) maximum.

lgnore this warning if the cooling
system of your product contains
R134a.

Type of gas used in the product
is stated on the type plate which
is on the left wall inside the
refrigerator.

WARNING:

Never connect the product
to a cold water mains with a
pressure of 550 kPa (80 psi)
or above.

A

1.2,

Intended Use

This product has been designed
for domestic use. It is not suitable
for commercial use and it must not
be used out of its intended use.

6/25EN
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Instructions for safety and environment

e |t must be used only for storing
food.

» The manufacturer will not take any
responsibility for damages resulting
from improper use or transport.

« Original spare parts will be available
for 10 years after the purchase date
of the product.

1.3. Children's Safety

« [f there is a lock on the door of the
product, the key should be kept out
of the reach of children.

« Do not let children play with the
product.

DANGER:
Before disposing your old
refrigerator or freezer:
 Children may get locked
inside.
/\ < Remove the doors.
 Leave the shelves to
prevent children from
getting inside the product
easily.

1.4. Compliance with the WEEE Directive
and Disposing of the Waste Product:

This product complies with EU WEEE Directive
(2012/19/EU). This product bears a classifica-
tion symbol for waste electrical and electronic

equipment (WEEE).
This symbol indicates that this prod-
uct shall not be disposed with other
household wastes at the end of its
service life. Used device must be re-
turned to offical collection point for
recycling of electrical and electronic devices. To
find these collection systems please contact to

your local authorities or retailer where the prod-
uct was puchased. Each household performs
important role in recovering and recycling of old
appliance. Appropriate disposal of used appli-
ance helps prevent potential negative conse-
quences for the environment and human
health.

1.5. Compliance with RoHS Directive

The product you have purchased complies with
EU RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not
contain harmful and prohibited materials speci-
fied in the Directive,

1.6. Package information

Yy, Packaging materials of the product
® O are manufactured from recyclable
W | materials in accordance with our
National Environment Regulations.
Do not dispose of the packaging materials to-
gether with the domestic or other wastes. Take
them to the packaging material collection points
designated by the local authorities,

DANGER:

Risk of Fire or Explosion:

® This product uses flammable
refrigerant.

® Do not use mechanical devices to
defrost the refrigerator.

® Do not use chemicals for cleaning.

® Do not pierce the refrigerant pipe.

If the refrigerant pipe is pierced, it

must be repaired only by licensed

service personnel.

® Please consult the repair/user
manual before cleaning the product.
All safety instructions must be
followed.

® Dispose the product according to
federal or local regulations.
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E Your Refrigerator

PNOAARWN =

Door shelves of fridge compartment 9. Odour filter (violed)

Freezer compartment drawers 10. Inside display

lcematic 11. Glass shelves of fridge compartment
Water tank 12. Freezer compartment

Crisper *Optional

Crisper cover

Chiller compartment
Glass shelves of fridge compartment

It may not apply to all models

*Optional:Figures in this user manual are given as an example and may not match the product

O exactly. If the relevant parts are not available in the product you purchased, the figure applies to other

models.
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Installation

3.1. Appropriate location for installation
Contact an Authorized Service for the installation of the
product. In order to prepare the product for use, refer the
information in the user manual and ensure that electrical
installation and water installation are appropriate. If not,
call a qualified electrician and technician to have any
necessary arrangements carried out.

WARNING: Manufacturer shall not
be held liable for damages that may
arise from procedures carried out by
unauthorized persons.

/N

WARNING: Product must not be plugged
in during installation. Otherwise, there is
the risk of death or serious injury!

/N

WARNING: : If the door clearance of the
room where the product will be placed is
S0 tight to prevent passing of the product,

A\

contact the authorised service provider.

e Place the product on a level floor surface to prevent
jolts.

e [f you are going to use the product in a cabin/furniture,
there must be a clearance of at least 2 cm between
the side walls and the cabin/furniture.

e |nstall the product at least 30 cm away from heat
sources such as hobs, heater cores and stoves and at
least 5 cm away from electrical ovens.

 Product must not be subjected to direct sun light and
kept in humid places.

e Your product requires adequate air circulation to
function efficiently. If the product will be placed in an
alcove, remember to leave at least 5 cm clearance
between the product and the ceiling, rear wall and the
side walls.

e Your product requires adequate air circulation to
function efficiently. If the product will be placed in an
alcove, remember to leave at least 5 cm clearance
between the product and the ceiling, rear wall and the
side walls.

o |f the product will be placed in an alcove, remember
to leave at least 5 cm clearance between the product
and the ceiling, rear wall and the side walls. Check
if the rear wall clearance protection component is
present at its location (if provided with the product). If
the component is not available, or if it is lost or fallen,
position the product so that at least 5 cm clearance
shall be left between the rear surface of the product
and the wall of the room. The clearance at the rear is
important for efficient operation of the product.

® |n environments where the room temperature drops
below 10°C, the refrigerator will continue to run to
preserve the food in the freezer. However, fresh food
in the fridge compartment might freeze due to the
cold environment.

3.2. Installing the plastic wedges

Plastic wedges supplied with the product are used to

create the distance for the air circulation between the

product and the rear wall.

1. Toinstall the wedges, remove the screws on the
product and use the screws supplied together with
the wedges.

2. Insert the 2 plastic wedges onto the rear ventilation
cover as illustrated in the figure.

Refrigerator / User Manual
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Installation

3.3. Adjusting the feet
If the product stands unbalanced after installation,
adjust the feet on the front by rotating them to the

right or left.

@

@

&

J - J

e Qur company shall not be liable for any
damages that will arise when the product
is used without grounding and electrical
connection in accordance with the national
regulations.

® Power cable plug must be within easy reach
after installation.

® Do not extension cords or cordless multiple
outlets between your product and the wall
outlet.

3.4. Electrical connection

A

WARNING: Do not make connections
via extension cables or multi-plugs.

Hot surface warning!

Your product is equipped with coolant

pipes to improve the cooling system for
0 the side walls. The hot fluid might flow

through these surfaces, causing heat on

the side walls. This is normal and does

/AN

WARNING: Damaged power cable
must be replaced by the Authorized
Service Agent.

If two coolers are to be installed side
by side, there should be at least 4 cm
distance between them.

not require service maintenance. Be

L careful when touching these areas. |

A

WARNING: “The protective films on the vertical handle” will be removed.

10/ 25EN
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Preparation

4.1. Things to be done for energy saving

Connecting the product to electric energy
saving systems is risky as it may cause
damage on the product.

AN

® For a freestanding appliance; ‘this refrigerating
appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in
appliance’ ;

® Do not leave the doors of your refrigerator open for
along time.

® Do not put hot food or drinks in your refrigerator.

® Do not overload the refrigerator, cooling capacity will
fall when the air circulation inside is hindered.

® To be able store maximum food in the freezer
compartment of your refrigerator, the upper flap
and drawer must be removed and placed on top of
glass shelves. Power consumption stated for your
refrigerator has been determined after removing the
icebox, ice tray and flap and the middle drawer as
to allow maximum loading. Using the upper flap and
lower drawer while loading is highly recommended.

® Depending on the features of your product, thawing
frozen food in fridge compartment will both provide
energy saving and preserve the food quality.

® Since hot and humid air will not directly penetrate
into your product when the doors are not opened,
your product will optimize itself in conditions
sufficient to protect your food. Functions and
components such as compressor, fan, heater,
defrost, lighting, display and so on will operate
according to the needs to consume minimum
energy under these circumstances.

o Airflow should not be blocked by placing foods in
front of the freezer compartment fan. Foods should
be loaded by leaving minimum 5 cm space in front
of the protective fan grid.

® The temperature sensor in the freezer compartment
must not directly contact food packages. In case of
contact with the sensor, the power consumption of
the product may increase.

& Inside of your product must be cleaned.

G If two coolers are to be installed side
by side, there should be at least 4 cm
distance between them.

4.2. |Initial use

Before starting to use your refrigerator, ensure that
all preparations are made in accordance with the
instructions in sections "Instructions for safety and
environment" and "Installation”.

Run the product without putting any food for 6 hours
and do not open its door unless certainly required.

©) You will hear a noise when the compressor
starts up. The liquids and gases sealed
within the refrigeration system may also
give rise to noise, even if the compressor is
not running. This is normal.

G) It is normal that the front edges of
the refrigerator are hot. These areas
are designed to be warm to avoid
condensation.

Refrigerator / User Manual
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Operating the product

5.1. Indicator panel

Indicator panels may vary according to the product model.

Audio — visual functions on the indicator panel helps you in using your product.

1

O

Temperature Adjustment / Temperature Increase
Temperature Adjustment- Slider / Temperature
value indicator

Temperature Unit Selection (°C) Celsius indicator
Temperature Unit Selection (°F) Fahrenheit
indicator

Temperature Adjustment / Temperature Decrease
Quick Fridge function indicator / button
*Wireless

Eco Mode indicator/button

. *Joker Freezer indicator/button

10. *Auto Door

11. High Temperature Warning/Error

WoeNoaT AW M=

*9a
*9b

T — 192

\ — 20

—3

\
\
\
/ 19

. “Bottle Cooler

. “Filter Replacement Warning/Button
. Menu Button

. Product On/Off indicator/button

. *lcematic indicator/button

. *Sabbath Mode

. Vacation Mode indicator/button

. Key Lock indicator

. Quick Freeze function indicator/button
. Cabin Selection

. Fridge compartment indicator

. Freezer compartment indicator

It may not apply to all models

*Optional: Figures in this user manual are given as an example and may not match the product
O exactly. If the relevant parts are not available in the product you purchased, the figure applies to other

models.
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Operating the product

5.2. Indicator panel

Indicator panels may vary according to the product model.
Audio — visual functions on the indicator panel helps you in using your product.

—
o ExOmB.ere

IL 21 2223 5

1. Temperature Adjustment / Temperature
Increase

When pressed, increases the temperature of the
selected compartment.

2. Temperature Adjustment- Slider/
Temperature value indicator

Shows the temperature value of the selected

compartment. Plus, you can slide your finger up or
down to increase or decrease the temperature.

3. Temperature Unit Selection (°C)

Celsius indicator

When the button is pressed, the temperature unit is
selected as Celsius.

It is the Celsius indicator. When the Celsius
indication is activated, temperature set values are
shown in Celsius and the relevant icon turns on by
100%.

Fahrenheit icon turns on by 50%.

4. Temperature Unit Selection (°F)

Fahrenheit indicator

When the button is pressed, the temperature unit is
selected as Celsius.

It is the Fahrenheit indicator. When the Fahrenheit
indication is activated, temperature set values are
shown in Fahrenheit and the relevant icon turns on
completely.

Celsius icon turns on by 50%.

5. Temperature Adjustment / Temperature
Decrease

When pressed, decreases the temperature of the
selected compartment.

6. Quick fridge function indicator

When the quick fridge function is activated, the
indicator turns on by 100%. When the function
is cancelled, the product returns to its normal
settings and the indicator turns on by 50%.

Quick fridge function button

It is used to activate or deactivate the quick fridge
function.

@ Use quick fridge function when you
want to quickly cool the food placed
in the fridge compartment. If you want
to cool large amounts of fresh food,
activate this function before putting the
food into the product.

[i] If you do not cancel it, quick fridge
will cancel itself automatically after 1
hours at the most or when the fridge
compartment reaches to the required
temperature.

O If you press the quick fridge button
repeatedly with short intervals, the
electronic circuit protection will be
activated and the compressor will not
start up immediately.

@ This function is not recalled when
power restores after a power failure.
7. *Wireless

When the button is pressed, the product is
introduced to the home network. When the function

It may not apply to all models

models.

*Optional: Figures in this user manual are given as an example and may not match the product
i) exactly. If the relevant parts are not available in the product you purchased, the figure applies to other
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Operating the product

is activated, the indicator turns on by 100%, when it
is cancelled, the indicator turns on by 50%.

8. Eco mode indicator/button

Press this button to activate and deactivate the Eco
mode.

When the Eco mode is activated, the indicator turns
on by 100%. When the function is active, the freezer
will start to run in the eco mode at least 6 hours
later. When the function is cancelled, the indicator
will turn on by 50%.

9a. *Joker freezer indicator/button

When the button is pressed, the joker
compartment runs as a freezer and the indicator
turns on by 100%. Joker fridge compartment
turns on by 50%.

9h. *Joker fridge indicator/button

When the button is pressed, the joker
compartment runs as a fridge and the indicator
turns on by 100%. Joker freezer compartment
turns on by 50%.

10.* Auto Door

Press this button to activate or deactivate the Auto
Door mode. When the function is activated, the
indicator turns on by 100%. When the function is
cancelled, the indicator will turn on by 50%.

When the function is active, touch the relevant
section on the door handle to make the door open
automatically.

11. High Temperature Warning/Error

This indicator illuminates during power failure, high
temperature failures and error warnings. During
long-term power failures, the highest temperature
value that the freezer compartment reaches will
blink on the digital display. After checking the food
located in the freezer compartment, press the high
temperature button to clear the warning.

12. *Bottle Cooler

Press this button to activate or deactivate the bottle
cooler mode.

When the function is activated, the indicator turns
on by 100%. When the function is cancelled, the
indicator turns on by 50%.

13. *Filter Replacement Warning/Button
This icon turns on when the filter needs to be reset.
When the button is pressed, the filter will be reset
and the reset icon will go off.

14. Menu Button

It is used the activate or deactivate the sleep mode
for the display. If you do not press any button or
open the door in 30 seconds, it switches to sleep
mode automatically.

15. Product On/0ff indicator/button

Press and hold the On/Off button for 3 seconds to
switch on or off the product.

When the product is turned off, the product on/off
indicator turns on by 100%, and all the other indi-
cators go off. To turn on the product, press and hold
the button for 3 seconds again. The refrigerator will
turn on and the on/off indicator will turn on by 50%.
16. *Icematic indicator/button

Press this button to activate or deactivate the
[cematic. If the indicator is on by 100%, this means
that the icematic is running. If the indicator is on by
50%, this means that the icematic is off.

Water flow from water tank will stop
when this function is not selected.
However, ice made previously can be
taken from the icematic.

17. *Sabbath Mode

Press this button to activate or deactivate the
Sabbath mode. When the function is activated, the
indicator turns on by 100%. When the function is
cancelled, the indicator will turn on by 50%.

18. Vacation Mode indicator/button

Press this button to activate the vacation mode The
vacation mode indicator will turn on by 100%. When
the vacation mode is active, “- -” will be shown

on the Temperature Value Indicator and no active
cooling is performed in the fridge compartment.

It is not suitable to keep the food in the fridge
compartment when this function is activated. Other
compartments will continue to be cooled according
to their set temperatures.

To cancel this function press Vacation function
button again. When the function is cancelled, the
indicator will turn on by 50%.

19. Key Lock indicator

Press and hold the quick fridge and vacation
buttons simultaneously for 3 seconds. When
pressing the button, a countdown will start in the
temperature value indicator. When the key lock
is activated, the key lock indicator will turn on by
100% and the key lock mode will be enabled.

14/ 25EN
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Operating the product

Buttons will not function when the key lock mode is
active. Press and hold the quick fridge and vacation
buttons again simultaneously for 3 seconds. When
pressing the button, a countdown will start in the
temperature value indicator. When the key lock is
cancelled, the key lock indicator will turn on by 50%
and the key lock mode will be disabled.

Activate this function if you want to prevent
changing of the temperature setting of the
refrigerator.

20.Quick freeze function indicator

When the quick freeze function is activated,
the indicator will turn on by 100%. When the
function is cancelled, the product will return to its

normal settings and the indicator will turn on by
50%.

Quick freeze function button

It is used to activate or deactivate the quick freeze
function.

Press this button to activate or deactivate the quick
freeze function. When you activate the function, the
freezer compartment will be cooled to a temperature
lower than the set value.

O Use the quick freeze function when you
want to quickly freeze the food placed
in freezer compartment. If you want
to freeze large amounts of fresh food,
activate this function before putting the
food into the product.

[G) If you do not cancel it, Quick Freeze
will cancel itself automatically after 24
hours at the most or when the fridge
compartment reaches to the required
temperature.

This function is not recalled when
power restores after a power failure.

21. Cabin Selection

Press the cabin selection button to see and change
the temperature value of the fridge or freezer on the
Temperature Value indicator.

22. Fridge compartment indicator

When this indicator is active, the temperate of the
fridge compartment is displayed on the temperature
value indicator.

23 Freezer compartment indicator

When this indicator is active, the temperate of the
freeze compartment is displayed on the temperature
value indicator.

Refrigerator / User Manual
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Operating the product

5.3. lce machine

(This feature is optional)

Ice machine allows you to obtain ice from the
product easily.

Using the ice machine

1. Remove the water tank from the fridge
compartment.

2. Fill the water tank with water.

3. Replace the water tank. First ice cubes will be
ready in approximately four hours in the ice machine
drawer located in the freezer compartment.

O While the water tank is completely
filled, you will be able to obtain
approximately 60-70 ice cubes.

O The water within the tank should be
renewed in every 2-3 weeks.

5.4. Icematic

(This feature is optional)

Icematic allows you to obtain ice from the product
easily.

Using the icematic

1. Take out the icematic pulling it out carefully.

2. Fill the Icematic with water.

3. Place Icematic in place. About two hours later, the
ice is ready.

4. To obtain ice, turn the knobs on the ice reservoirs
clockwise by 90° degrees. Ice cubes in the reservoirs
will fall down into the ice storage container below.

5. You may take out the ice storage container and
serve the ice cubes.

©) Do not remove the Icematic from its
seating to obtain ice.

G If you wish, you may keep the ice
cubes in the ice storage container.
The ice storage container is just for
accumulating ice cubes. Do not put
water in it. Otherwise, it will break.

5.5. Ice tray

(This feature is optional)
Ice tray allows you to obtain ice from the product
easily.

Using the ice tray

1. Remove the ice tray from the freezer
compartment.

2. Fill the ice tray with water.

3. Place the ice tray in the freezer compartment.
About two hours later, the ice is ready.

4. Remove the ice tray from the freezer
compartment and bend it over the service plate. Ice
cubes will easily fall down to the service plate.
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5.6. Blue light/HarvestFresh
*May not be available in all models

For the blue light,

Fruits and vegetables stored in the crispers that are
illuminated with a blue light continue their photo-
synthesis by means of the wavelength effect of blue
light and thus preserve their vitamin content.

ForHarvestFresh,

Fruits and vegetables stored in crispers illuminated
with the HarvestFresh technology preserve their vita-
mins for a longer time thanks to the blue, green, red
lights and dark cycles, which simulate a day cycle.

If you open the door of the refrigerator during the
dark period of the HarvestFresh technology, the
refrigerator will automatically detect this and enable
the blue-green or red light to illuminate the crisper
for your convenience. After you have closed the door
of the refrigerator, the dark period will continue,
representing the night time in a day cycle.

5.7. Deodoriser Module

(FreshGuard)

(This feature is optional)

The deodoriser module quickly eliminates the bad
smells in your refrigerator before they permeate the
surfaces. Thanks to this module, which is placed
on the ceiling of the fresh food compartment, the
bad odours dissolve while the air is actively being
passed on the odour filter, then the air that has
been cleaned by the filter is re-emitted to the fresh
food compartment. This way, the unwanted odours
that may emerge during the storage of foods in the
refrigerator are eliminated before they permeate the
surfaces.

This is achieved thanks to the fan, LED and

the odour filter integrated into the module. The
deodoriser module will get activated automatically
on a periodical basis. The sound you will hear
during periodical activation of the module is normal;
it is emitted by the integrated fan. If you open

the door of the fresh food compartment while the
module is active, the fan will pause temporarily and

resume where it has left off when the door is closed
again. In case of a power failure, the deodoriser
module will get activated when the power is back.
Info: It is recommended to store aromatic foods
(such as cheese, olives and delicatessen foods) in
their packaging and sealed to avoid bad odours that
may result when smells of various foods get mixed.
Besides, it is recommended to take spoiled foods
out of the refrigerator quickly to prevent the other
foods from getting spoiled and avoid bad odours.
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5.8. Chiller compartment

(This feature is optional)

Use this compartment to store delicatessen that shall
be stored in a lower temperature or meat products
that you will consume in a short time. Do not store
your vegetables or fruits in this compartment.

You can increase the inner volume of your product by
removing any of the chiller compartments:

To remove, just pull forwards until it stops and then lift
it and pull towards yourself.

5.9. Crisper

Crisper of the refrigerator is designed specially

to keep the vegetables fresh without loosing their
humidity. For this purpose, cool air circulation is
intensified around the crisper in general. Store your
fruits and vegetables in this compartment. Do not
place leafy greens next to fruits to prolong their life.
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5.10. Using the water dispenser 5.11. Filling the water dispenser's tank
(This feature is optional) Water tank filling reservoir is located inside the door
rack.
O It is normal for the first few glasses 1. Open the cover of the tank.
g‘;v\yva;f%take” from the dispenserto | 5 ey he tank with fresh drinking water,
O If the water dispenser is not used for 3. Close the cover.
a long period of time, d|spos§ of first e Do not fill the water tank with
few glasses of water to obtain fresh any other liquid except for water
water. such as fruit juices, carbonated
1. Push in the lever of the water dispenser with your beverages or alcoholic drinks which
glass. If you are using a soft plastic cup, pushing are not suitable to use in the water
the lever with your hand will be easier. dispenser. Water dispenser will be
2. After filling the cup up to the level you want, irreparably damaged if these kinds of
release the lever. liquids are used. Warranty does not
cover such usages. Some chemical
substances and additives contained
in these kinds of drinks/liquids may
damage the water tank.
(7 )
(@ Use clean drinking water only.
O Capacity of the water tank is 3 liters;
do not overfill.
5.12. Cleaning the water tank
1. Remove the water filling reservoir inside the door
rack.
3 2/

O Please note, how much water flows
from the dispenser depends on how far
you depress the lever. As the level of
water in your cup / glass rises, gently
reduce the amount of pressure on the
lever to avoid overflow. If you slightly
press the arm, the water will drip; this
is quite normal and not a failure.
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2. Remove the door rack by holding from both sides.

3. Grab the water tank from both sides and remove it
with an angle of 45°C.

4. Remove the cover of the water tank and clean the
tank.

Y ﬁﬁ )
g

o
1
e

i lz? \
©
@

Components of the water tank and
water dispenser should not be washed
in dishwasher.

5.13. Drip tray

Water that dripped while using the water dispenser
accumulates in the spillage tray.

Remove the plastic filter as shown in the figure.
With a clean and dry cloth, remove the water that
has accumulated.
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5.14. Humidity-controlled
crisper (Ever Fresh)

(This feature is optional)

Thanks to the humidity-controlled crisper, fruits and
vegetables can be stored for a longer time in an
environment with ideal humidity conditions. With

the humidity adjustment system with 3 options in
front of the crisper, you can control the humidity
level inside depending on the food you store. It is
recommended to select the vegetable option if you
are storing vegetables only, the fruit option if you are
storing fruits only, and mixed option when you are
storing both fruits and vegetables.

To benefit from the humidity control system and
prolong the storage life of foods, it is recommended
not to store fruits and vegetables in plastic bags.

If the vegetables are left inside their bags, this will
cause them to decompose in a short period of time.
In particular, we recommend not to store cucumbers
or broccoli in sealed plastic bags. In case contacting
with other vegetables is not preferred for hygiene
concerns, use a perforated paper bag and other
similar packaging materials instead of a bag.

While the vegetables are being placed, specific
gravity of the vegetables should be taken into
consideration. Heavy and hard vegetables should be
put at the bottom of the crisper and the lightweight
and soft vegetables should be placed over.

Do not place together the pear, apricot, peach, etc.
and apple in particular which have a high level of
generation of ethylene gas in the same crisper with
the other vegetables and fruit. The ethylene gas
which is emitted by these fruit may cause the other
fruit to ripen faster and decompose in a shorter
time.

5 15. Freezing fresh food

In order to preserve the quality of the food, it

shall be frozen as quickly as possible when it is

placed in the freezer compartment, use the fast

freezing feature for this purpose.

You may store the food longer in freezer

compartment when you freeze them while they

are fresh.

Pack the food to be frozen and close the packing

so that it would not allow entrance of air.

Ensure that you pack your food before putting

them in the freezer. Use freezer containers, foils

and moisture-proof papers, plastic bags and

other packing materials instead of traditional

packing papers.

® | abel each pack of food by adding the date
before freezing. You may distinguish the
freshness of each food pack in this way when
you open your freezer each time. Store the food
frozen before in the front side of compartment to
ensure that they are used first.

® Frozen food must be used immediately after
they are thawed and they should not be re-
frozen.

® Do not freeze too large quantities of food at one
time.

Refrigerator / User Manual
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Freezer Fridge
Compartment | Compartment Remarks
Setting Setting
-18°C 4°C This is the normal recommended setting.
-20, -22 or 4°C These settings are recommended when the ambient temperature
-24°C exceeds 30°C.
. R Use when you wish to freeze your food in a short time. Your product
Quick Freezo 40 will return to its previous mode when the process is over.
Use these settings if you think that your fridge compartment is not
-18°C or colder 2°C cold enough because of the hot ambient conditions or frequent
opening and closing of the door.

5.16. Recommendations for

preserving the frozen food

Compartment shall be set to -18°C at least.

1. Put packages in the freezer as quickly as
possible after purchase without allowing the
to thaw.

2. Check whether the "Use By" and "Best Before"
dates on the packaging are expired or not
before freezing it.

3. Ensure that the package of the food is not
damaged.

5.17. Deep-freeze information

According to IEC 62552 standards, the product
shall freeze at least 4.5 kg of food at 25°C ambient
temperature to -18°C or lower within 24 hours for
every 100-litres of freezer volume.

[t is possible to preserve the food for a long time
only at -18°C or lower temperatures.

You can keep the freshness of food for many months
(at -18°C or lower temperatures in the deep freeze).
Foods to be frozen should not be allowed to come in
contact with the previously frozen items to prevent
them from getting thawed partially.

Boil the vegetables and drain their water in order to
store vegetables for a longer time as frozen. After
draining their water, put them in air-proof packages
and place them inside the freezer. Food such as
bananas, tomatoes, lettuce, celery, boiled eggs,
potatoes are not suitable for freezing. When these
foods are frozen, only their nutritional value and
taste shall be affected negatively. They shall not be
spoiled so that they would create a risk for human
health.

5.18. Placing the food

Freezer Various frozen food such
compartment | as meat, fish, ice cream,
shelves vegetables and etc.
Refrigerator Food in pans, covered plates
compartment | and closed containers, eggs (in
shelves closed container)
E))foforir dzheelves Small and packaged food or
compartment beverage
Crisper Vegetables and fruits
Delicatessen (breakfast food,
E;ergh azrct)r?]i nt meat products that shall be
P consumed in a short time)

5.19. Door open warning

(This feature is optional)

An audio warning signal will be given when the
door of your product is left open for 1 minute. This
warning will be muted when the door is closed or
any of the display buttons (if any) are pressed.

5.20. lllumination lamp

LED lamps are used as illumination lamps. Contact
authorised service in case of any problem with this
type of light.

[llumination lamps used in product are not designed
for, nor are they suitable for household lighting. The
illumination lamps in your fridge and/or freezer are
aimed to ensure comfortable and safe food loading.
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Care and Cleaning

Service life of the product will extend and frequently
encountered problems will decrease if the product is
cleaned periodically.

A

WARNING: Switch off the product
before cleaning.

WARNING: It is recommended to
clean the condenser every six months
using gloves. You must not use
vacuum cleaners.

A

® Never use gasoline, benzene or similar substances
for cleaning purposes.

e Never use any sharp abrasive instruments, soap,
household cleaners, detergent or wax polish for
cleaning.

® Dissolve one teaspoon of carbonate in half liter
of water. Soak a cloth in the solution and wring it
thoroughly. Wipe the interior of the refrigerator with
this cloth and the dry thoroughly.

® Make sure that no water enters the lamp housing or
other electrical parts.

o |f you will not use the refrigerator for a long time,
unplug it, remove all food inside, clean it and leave
the door ajar.

® Check regularly that the door gaskets are clean. If
not, clean them.

e Take out all items in the product to remove the door
and body shelves.

® Remove the door shelves by pulling them up. Slide
the shelves downwards to re-install them after
cleaning.

® Never use chloric cleaning agents or water to clean
outer surfaces or chrome-coated parts of the product.
Chlorine causes abrasion on such metal surfaces.

® For non-No Frost products, water drops and frosting
up to a fingerbreadth occur on the rear wall of the
Fridge compartment. Do not clean it; never apply oil
or similar agents on it.

® Only use slightly damp microfiber cloths to clean
the outer surface of the product. Sponges and other
types of cleaning cloths may scratch the surface.

6.1. Avoiding Bad Odours

Materials that may cause odour are not used in the

production of our refrigerators. However, odour may be

emitted if foods are stored improperly or if the inner
surface of the product is not cleaned as required. Please
consider the following to avoid this problem:

e |tis important that the refrigerator is kept clean.
Food residuals, stains, etc. can cause odour. For
this reason, clean your refrigerator with carbonate
solved in water every 15 days. Never use detergents
or soap.

e Keep your foods in closed vessels. Microorganisms
emitted from vessels without a cover may cause
unpleasant odours.

e Never keep expired or spoiled foods in your
refrigerator.

6.2. Protection of plastic surfaces

Do not put liquid oils or oil-cooked meals in your
refrigerator in unsealed containers as they damage
the plastic surfaces of your refrigerator. If oil is spilled
or smeared onto the plastic surfaces, clean and rinse
the relevant part of the surface with warm water
immediately.

6.3. Cleaning the Inner Surface

To clean the inner surfaces and all removable parts,
wash them with a mild solution comprising soap, water
and carbonate. Rinse and dry thoroughly. Prevent the
water from contacting the lighting means and control
panel.

ATTENTION:

Do not use vinegar, rubbing
alcohol or other alcohol-based
cleaning agents on any of the
inner surfaces.

A

6.4. Stainless Steel Quter Surfaces

Use a stainless steel cleaning agent that is non-abrasive
and apply it with a lint-free, soft cloth. For polishing,
wipe the surface softly with a damp microfiber cloth and
use dry wash-leather. Always follow the strands of the
stainless steel.
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6.5. Cleaning Products with Glass Doors
Remove the protection foil on the glass.

There is a coating on the surface of the glass. This
coating minimises stain formation and ensures

that stains and dirt are cleaned easily. Glasses
that are not protected by a coating might be exposed
to permanent bonding of organic or inorganic, air or
waterborne pollutants such as limescale, mineral salts,
unburned hydrocarbons, metal oxides an silicons,
which lead to stains and physical damage in a short
time. Despite regular washing, the glass becomes very
hard to keep clean, though not impossible. As a result,
the clarity and good appearance of the glass reduces.
Hard and abrasive cleaning compounds and methods
increase these defects even further and accelerate the
deterioration process.

*Non-alkali, non-abrasive and water-based cleaning
products must be used for routing cleaning procedures.
For the coating to have long service life, alkali or
abrasive substances must not be used during cleaning
processes.

These glasses were subject to a tempering process to
increase their impact and breakage resistance.

As an additional safety measure, there is a safety film on
the back surfaces of the glasses to ensure that they will
not harm the environment in case of breakage.
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Troubleshooting

Please review this list before calling the service. This will
save you time and money. This list contains frequently
encountered problems that are not results of faulty
workmanship or material use. Your product may not
have some of the features described here.

The refrigerator is not operating.

® |t may not be plugged in properly. >>>Plug in the
product properly.

® The fuse of the socket to which your refrigerator
is connected or the main fuse may have blown.
>>>Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the fridge
compartment (MULTI ZONE, COOL CONTROL and
FLEXI ZONE).

® The door may have been opened/closed
frequently. >>>Do not open/close the refrigerator
door frequently.

® The environment may be too humid. >>>Do not
install the refrigerator at locations with a very high
level of humidity.

® Foods containing liquid may have been placed
into the refrigerator in vessels without covers.
>>>Do not place foods containing liquid into the
refrigerator in unsealed vessels.

e Door of the refrigerator may have been left ajar.
>>>Do not keep the doors of your refrigerator
open for a long time.

e The thermostat may have been set to a very cold
level. >>>Set the thermostat to an appropriate
level.

The compressor is not operating.

® Protective thermal of the compressor will blow out
during sudden power failures or plug-out plug-ins
as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system
of the refrigerator has not been balanced yet. The
refrigerator will start running approximately after
6 minutes. Please call the Authorised Service
Provider if the refrigerator does not start at the
end of this period.

® The freezer is in defrosting cycle. >>>This
is normal for a refrigerator that performs
full-automatic defrosting. Defrosting cycle is
performed periodically.

® The refrigerator may not be plugged in. >>>Make
sure that the plug fits the socket.

o Temperature settings may be incorrect.
>>>Select the correct temperature value.

e Possible power failure. >>>The refrigerator will
start to operate normally when power restores.

The operation noise increases when the
refrigerator is running.

® (perating performance of the refrigerator may
vary based on the ambient temperature changes.
This is normal and not a fault.

The fridge is running frequently or for a long
time.

® Your new product may be bigger than the previous
one. Larger refrigerators operate for a longer
period of time.

® The room temperature may be high. >>> It
is normal that the product operates for longer
periods in hot environments.

e The refrigerator may have just been plugged in or
loaded with food. >>>It takes the product longer
to reach the set temperature when it has just been
plugged in or loaded with food. This is normal.

® | arge amounts of hot food may have been placed
into the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not place hot
foods into the refrigerator.

e The doors may have been opened frequently or
left ajar for a long time. >>>The warm air that
enters the refrigerator causes it to operate for
a longer period of time. Do not open the doors
frequently.

® Freezer or fridge compartment door may have
been left ajar. >>> Check if the doors are closed
completely.

® The appliance may be set to a very low
temperature. >>> Set the refrigerator
temperature to a warmer degree and wait until the
product reaches this temperature.

® Door seal of the fridge or freezer compartment
may be soiled, worn out, broken or not properly
seated. >>> Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/
broken seal causes the refrigerator to run for
a longer period of time to maintain the current
temperature.

Fridge temperature is adequate but the freezer
temperature is very low.

e The freezer compartment temperature may be
set to a very low value. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a higher value and
check.

Freezer temperature is adequate but the fridge

temperature is very low.

o The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very low
value. >>> Adjust the fridge temperature to a
higher value and check.

Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers is

frozen.
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® The fridge compartment temperature may be
set to a very high value. >>> Set the fridge
compartment temperature to a lower value and
check.

Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

® The fridge compartment temperature may
be set to a very high value. >>> Fridge
compartment temperature setting has an effect
on the temperature of the freezer. Change the
temperature of the fridge or freezer compartment
until the fridge or freezer compartment
temperature reaches an adequate level.

® The doors may have been opened frequently or
left ajar for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently.

® The door may have been left ajar. >>>Close the
door completely.

® The refrigerator may have been just plugged in or
loaded with food. >>>This is normal. It takes the
product longer to reach the set temperature when
it has just been plugged in or loaded with food.

® |arge amounts of hot food may have been placed
into the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not place hot
foods into the refrigerator.

Vibration or noise.

® The floor may not be stable or level. >>>If the
refrigerator shakes when moved slightly, adjust the
feed to balance it. Make sure that the floor is level
and capable of carrying the refrigerator.

® Objects placed onto the refrigerator may cause
noise. >>>Remove the objects on the refrigerator.

There are noises coming from the refrigerator

like liquid spilling or spraying.

® |iquid and gas flows occur in accordance with the
operating principles of the refrigerator. >>>This is
normal and not a fault.

Whistle is heard from the refrigerator.

e There are fans that are used to cool the
refrigerator. This is normal and not a fault.

Damp accumulates on the inner walls of

refrigerator.

® Hot and humid weather increases icing and
condensation. This is normal and not a fault.

® The doors may have been opened frequently or
left ajar for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently. Close the doors, if open.

o The door may have been left ajar. >>>Close the
door completely.

Humidity occurs on the outer surface of the
refrigerator or between the doors.

®  Air might be humid. This is quite normal in humid
weathers. >>>Condensation will disappear when
the humidity level decreases.

o There might be external condensation at the
section between two doors of the refrigerator
if you use your product rarely. This is normal.
Condensation will disappear upon frequent use.

There is a bad odour inside the refrigerator.

e No regular cleaning may have been performed.
Clean the inside of the refrigerator with a sponge,
lukewarm water or carbonated water.

® Some vessels or packaging materials may cause
the odour. >>>Use another vessel, or packaging
materials from another brand.

® Foods may have been placed into the refrigerator
in vessels without covers. >>>Store the foods
in closed vessels. Microorganisms emitted from
vessels without a cover may cause unpleasant
odours.

e Take out expired or spoiled foods from the
refrigerator.

The door cannot be closed.

® Food packages may be preventing the door from
closing. >>> Re-locate the packages that are
obstructing the door.

® The refrigerator may be unstable on the floor.
>>>Adjust the refrigerator feet as required to
keep the refrigerator in balance.

® The floor may not be level or solid. >>>Make sure
that the floor is level and capable of carrying the
refrigerator.

Crispers are stuck.

® Foods may be touching the upper wall of the
crisper. >>>Re-organise the foods in the crisper.

If The Surface Of The Product Is Hot.

High temperatures may be observed between the two
doors, on the side panels and at the rear grill while
the product is operating. This is normal and does not
require service maintenance!

Fan keeps running when the door is open.

The fan may keep running when the door of the
freezer is open.

26 /25EN

A WARNING: If you cannot eliminate
the problem although you follow the
instructions in this section, consult your
dealer or the Authorised Service Provider.
Never attempt to repair a malfunctioned
product.
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Cititi acest manual inainte de utilizarea produsului!

Stimate client,

Dorim sa obtineti cele mai bune rezultate de la produsul dvs. care a fost fabricat cu meticulozitate, in instalatii
moderne si testat prin verificari detaliate de control al calitatii.

Din acest motiv, va recomandam sa cititi temeinic acest manual de utilizare inainte de pornirea produsului. Daca
predati produsul altcuiva, nu uitati sa predati si manualul de utilizare.

Acest manual va va ajuta sa utilizati aparatul eficient si in siguranta.

o (ititi cu atentie acest manual de utilizare inainte de instalarea si utilizarea produsului.

® Respectati intotdeauna instructiunile de siguranta aplicabile.

e Pastrati manualul de utilizare intr-un loc accesibil, pentru utilizare ulterioard.

o (ititi toate celelalte documente furnizate cu produsul.

Retineti faptul cd acest manual se poate aplica mai multor modele de produs. Acest manual indicd in mod expres
diferentele intre diverse modele.

0| Informatii importante si sfaturi
utile.

A Risc de vatamare si daune
materiale.

/A Pericol de electrocutare!

Materialele de ambalare ale
acestui produs sunt fabricate
@ din materiale reciclabile
conform Reglementarilor
nationale de mediu.

[i] INFORMATION

ENEHG 7 Sasmr .Informatiile despre model, care sunt stocate in baza de date
s e a produselor, pot fi obtinute prin accesarea urmatorului site
web si cautarea identificatorului dvs. de model (*) aflat pe

SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER—> (*) ) Ly
eticheta energetica.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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n Instructiuni importante privind siguranta si mediul

Acest capitol cuprinde informatii de
siguranta care va vor ajuta sa evitati

1.1.

riscul de vatamare corporala sau daunele

materiale. Nerespectarea acestor

instructiuni va anula orice garantie privind

produsul.
Domeniu de utilizare

AVERTISMENT:
Mentineti duzele de
ventilatie, din carcasa
echipamentului sau
din structura integrata,
neblocate.

A

AVERTISMENT:

Nu utilizati dispozitive
medicale sau alte mijloace
pentru a accelera procesul
de decongelare decat cele
recomandate de producator.

AVERTISMENT:
Nu deteriorati circuitul de
agent frigorific.

AVERTISMENT:

Nu utilizati echipamente
electrice in interiorul
compartimentelor de
depozitare a alimentelor
ale echipamentului, daca
acestea nu sunt de tipul
recomandat de producétor.

Acest echipament este facut pentru a

fi folosit pentru aplicatii domestice sau
similare, precum:

- chicinete pentru angajati in magazine,
birouri sau alte medii de lucru;

- ferme si de cétre clienti in hoteluri,
moteluri si alte medii rezidentiale;

- medii de tip pensiune;

- catering si aplicatii care nu tin de
vanzarea cu amanuntul asemanatoare.

Informatii generale privind siguranta
Persoanele cu dizabilitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale; persoane
lipsite de experientd sau informatii,
sau copiii, nu trebuie sa foloseascd, sa
Se apropie, S se joace sau sd intre in
contact cu acest produs.
Nerespectarea instructiunilor
descrise mai sus, precum si folosirea
nesupravegheata, poate duce la situatii
periculoase!

Deconectati produsul daca intmpinati
o defectiune in timpul utilizarii.

Daca produsul functioneaza defectuos,
acesta nu poate fi utilizat decat dupa
ce este reparat de catre un furnizor de
service. Pericol de electrocutare!
Cuplati produsul la o priza cu
impamantare protejata cu o siguranta
ce corespunde valorii de pe placuta sa
de identificare. Apelati un electrician
calificat pentru impamantarea
produsului. Compania noastra nu poate
fi considerata raspunzatoare pentru
daune rezultate din nerespectarea
prevederii de a utiliza produsul cu

0 prizd cu impamantare conform
reglementarilor locale.

Cand produsul nu este in folosinta,
deconectati-l.

Nu spalati niciodata produsul prin
stropirea cu sau turnarea de apa pe
acesta! Pericol de electrocutare!

Nu atingeti niciodata stecherul cu
mainile ude!

Nu deconectati niciodata produsul
tragand de cablu. Trageti intotdeauna
stecherul tinand de prizd.
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Instructiuni pentru siguranta si mediu

Nu conectati frigiderul daca priza de
perete nu este bine fixata.

Nu conectati niciodata frigiderul dvs. la
dispozitive de economisire a energiei.
Astfel de sisteme sunt daunatoare

pentru produsul dvs.

Deconectati produsul in timpul
procedurilor de instalare, intretinere,
curatare si reparare.

Instalarea produsului si conexiunile .
electrice trebuie realizate intotdeauna

de catreFurnizorul de service
autorizat. Producatorul nu poate fi .
considerat raspunzator pentru daune
cauzate de proceduri executate de
persoane neautorizate. *
Nu méncati inghetata sau cuburile de
gheatd imediat dupa ce au fost scoase
din congelator! Acestea pot provoca ¢
degerdturi in cavitatea bucala!

Nu atingeti alimentele congelate cu
mainile ude! Acestea se pot lipi de

mana! .
Nu introduceti bauturi la sticld sau

la doza in congelator. Acestea pot
exploda!

Nu utilizati niciodata aburi sau .
dispozitive de curdtat cu aburi pentru

a curdta sau dezgheta frigiderul.

Aburul ia contact cu componentele sub
tensiune din frigiderul dvs., provocand
scurt circuite sau socuri electrice! .
Nu folositi dispozitive mecanice

sau alte mijloace de accelerare a
procesului de dezghetare, altele decét
cele recomandate de catre producator. ®
Nu utilizati niciodatd componentele
frigiderului dumneavoastra cum ar

fi usa si sertarele ca mijloace de .
sprijin sau de pasire. Aceasta poate
cauza rasturnarea produsului sau
deteriorarea componentelor sale.

NU avariaii componentele pe unde
circula agentul frigorific, cu unelte
de gaurit sau taiat. Agentul frigorific
poate erupe in momentul cand
canalele de gaz ale evaporatorului,
extensiile conductelor sau protectiile
de suprafata sunt perforate, acesta
putand cauza iritatii ale pielii Si
vatamari oculare.

Nu acoperiti sau blocati orificiile de
ventilare ale frigiderului cu orice
obiecte.

Inchideti bine recipientele cu bauturi
cu continut ridicat de alcool si
amplasati-le vertical.

Nu utilizati spray-uri cu gaz in
apropierea produsului, deoarece
exista risc de incendiu sau explozie!
Nu pastrati in aparat obiecte
inflamabile, care contin gaz
inflamabil (de ex. spray-uri) sau
materiale explozive.

Nu puneti vase pline cu lichid

pe produs. Improscarea apei pe
componentele electrice poate cauza
soc electric sau risc de incendiu.
Nu depozitati in frigider articole
care necesita reglaje precise de
temperatura (precum vaccinuri,
medicamente sensibile la caldura,
materiale stiintifice etc.)

daca nu veti utiliza produsul

0 perioada lunga de timp,
deconectati-I si scoateti alimentele
din acesta.

Daca frigiderul este dotat cu o
lampa albastra, nu priviti la aceasta
prin instrumente optice.

Expunerea aparatului la ploaie,
zapada, soare sau vant pune in
pericol siguranta sistemului electric.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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Instructiuni pentru siguranta si mediu

 [a produsele cu control mecanic
(termostat), asteptati 5 minute
pentru a reconecta produsul dupa
deconectarea acestuia.

lgnorati acest avertisment
(i1 dacd sistemul de récire al
produsului dvs. contine R134a.

 Nu supraincarcati frigiderul.
Obiectele din frigider pot s& cada
atunci cand este deschisa usa,
provocand vatdmarea sau daune.

Tipul gazului folosit in produs
o) este indicat pe placuta de

identificare de pe peretele

interior stang al frigiderului.

Probleme similare pot sa apara si
daca orice obiecte sunt asezate pe
produs.

« Daca produsul este prevazut cu

A AVERTISMENT:

Nu aruncati produsul in foc.

un maner de usd, nu trageti de

acesta atunci cand mutati produsul. ~ 1.1.2 Pentru produse cu dozator
Manerul se poate desprinde. de apa/automat de gheata

» Fiti atenti sa nu va blocati mana
sau alta parte a corpului in
componentele in miscare ale
frigiderului.

 Nu puneti mana sau alte materiale
straine in automatul de gheata in
timpul functionarii acestuia.

1.1.1 Avertisment privind

hidrocarburile (HC)

« Dacd produsul dvs. este echipat cu
un sistem de racire cu R600a:

Acest gaz este inflamabil. Din acest

motiv, aveti grija sa nu avariati sistemul

de récire sau conductele in timpul

utilizarii si transportului. In caz de

avariere, pastrati produsul departe de

posibile surse de incendiu ce pot cauza

aprinderea sa i aerisiti incaperea in

care este amplasat acesta.

Daca produsul este deteriorat | e

si daca observati scurgeri de

gaz, nu va apropiati de acesta.
(1 Gazul poate cauza degeraturi

atunci cand intra in contact cu

pielea.

(inclusiv R134)

Presiunea la racordul de alimentare
Ccu apa rece trebuie sa fie de
maxim 90 psi (620 kPa). Daca
presiunea apei depaseste 80 psi
(550 kPa), utilizati o supapa de
limitare a presiunii la sistemul dvs.
de alimentare. Dacé nu stiti cum

sa verificati presiunea apei, cereti
ajutorul unui instalator profesionist.
Dacd exista un risc de impact

al apei in instalatie, utilizati
intotdeauna un echipament de
protectie la impactul apei in
instalatia respectiva. Consultati

un instalator profesionist daca nu
sunteti siguri daca exista un impact
al apei In instalatia dvs.

Nu realizati instalatia pe admisia de
apa calda.

A se utiliza numai apa potabila.
Luati masurile necesare impotriva
riscului de inghet al furtunurilor.
Intervalul de temperatura a apei
trebuie sa fie intre minim 0,6°C
(33°F) si maxim 38°C (100°F).

6/27 RO

Frigider / Manual de utilizare




Instructiuni pentru siguranta si mediu

AVERTISMENT:
Evitati sa

A conectati produsul 1a o retea
de apa rece cu 0 presiune
de 550 kPa (80 psi) sau mai
mare.

1.2. Destinatia produsului

 Acest produs a fost conceput pentru
utilizarea in mediul casnic. Produsul
nu este adecvat pentru uz comercial
Si nu trebuie utilizat in afara
destinatiei sale.

 Produsul trebuie utilizat doar pentru
depozitarea alimentelor.

e Producatorul nu isi asuma nicio
responsabilitate pentru daune
cauzate de utilizarea inadecvata sau
de transport.

« Vor fi disponibile piese de schimb
originale timp de 10 ani de la data
achizitiei produsului.

1.3. Siguranta copiilor

 Dacd usa produsului este prevazuta
cu o incuietoare, nu lasati cheia la
indeméana copiilor.

 Nu lasati copiii sd se joace cu
produsul.

_ PERICOL:

Inainte de eliminarea vechiului

frigider sau congelator:

« Copiii se pot bloca in
interior.

/\  Indepértati usile.

 Nu scoateti rafturile pentru
a impiedica copiii sa intre
cu usurinta in interiorul
produsului.

1.4. Conformitate cu Directiva WEEE si
depozitarea la deseuri a produsului uzat:
Acest produs respectd Directiva UE WEEE
(2012/19/UE). Produsul este marcat cu un
simbol de clasificare pentru deseuri electrice si
electronice (WEEE).

Acest simbol indicd faptul cd produ-

sul nu trebuie eliminat cu alte dese-

uri menajere la finalul perioadei de

utilizare. Dispozitivele utilizate tre-

buie returnate la punctul special de
reciclare de dispozitive electrice si electronice.
Pentru a gdsi aceste sisteme de colectare con-
tactati autoritdtile locale sau distribuitorul de la
care afost achizitionat produsul. Fiecare gospo-
ddrie are unrolimportant in recuperarea si reci-
clareaelectrocasnicelor vechi. Eliminarea cores-
punzdtoare a electrocasnicelor utilizate ajutd la
prevenirea posibilelor consecinte negative pen-
tru mediu si sdndtatea umand.

1.5. Conformitate cu Directiva RoHS:

Produsul pe care l-ati achizitionat respectd
Directiva UE RoHS (2011/65/UE). Nu contine
materiale ddundtoare si interzise specificate in
Directivd,

1.6. Informatii despre ambalaj

o, Ambalajul produsului este fabricat
® ¢/ din materiale reciclabile conform
W@ | | egislatiei Nationale. Ambalajele nu
trebuie aruncate impreund cu guno-
iul menajer sau alt tip. Duceti-le la punctele de
colectare destinate ambalajelor amenajate de
cdtre autoritdtile locale.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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Instructiuni pentru siguranta si mediu

PERICOL:
Risc de incendiu sau explozie:

Acest produs utilizeazd agent de
racire inflamabil.

Nu utilizati dispozitive mecanice
pentru a dezgheta frigiderul.

Nu utilizati produse chimice pentru
curdtare.

Nu perforati conducta agentului de
racire.

In cazul in care conducta agentului
de racire este perforata, aceasta
trebuie reparatd doar de personal de
service autorizat.

Va rugam sa consultati manualul de
reparatii/utilizare Tnainte de curdtarea
produsului. Trebuie respectate toate
instructiunile de siguranta.

Eliminati produsul in conformitate cu
reglementérile federale sau locale.
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EFrigideruI dumneavoastra

1. Rafturile usii din compartimentul frigiderului 9. Filtru dezodorizant (flacon)

2. Sertare compartiment congelator 10. Afisaj interior

3. Icematic 11. Rafturile de sticla din compartimentul frigiderului
4. Rezervor de apa 12. Compartiment congelator

5. Compartiment legume *Optional

6. Capac compartiment legume

7. Compartiment racitor

8. Rafturile de sticla din compartimentul frigiderului

Este posibil sa nu se aplice tuturor modelelor.

*Optional:imaginile din acest manual de utilizare au rol informativ si este posibil sa nu se potriveasca
exact cu produsul. Dacd componentele relevante nu sunt disponibile Tn produsul pe care I-ati
achizitionat, figura se aplica altor modele.
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E‘ Instalare
.. oca,la corespunzatoare de instalare

Contactati un service autorizat pentru montarea produsului.

Pentru a pregéti produsul pentru utilizare, consultati
informatiile din manualul de utilizare si asigurati-vd ca
instalatia electrica si apd sunt corespunzatoare. Daca nu,
apelati la un electrician calificat si tehnician pentru ca
aranjamentele corespunzatoare sa fie efectuate.

AVERTISMENT: Producétorul nu va

fi rdspunzator pentru avariile care pot
survine din procedurile efectuate de catre
persoane neautorizate.

AVERTISMENT: Produsul nu trebuie
conectat in timpul montajului. In caz
contrar, este riscul de deces sau vatdmare
serioasal

AVERTISMENT: : Daca spatiul usii
incaperii in care va fi amplasat produsul
este atat de ingustd incat impiedica
trecerea produsului, contactati furnizorul
de service autorizat.

A

A\

A

e Amplasati produsul pe o suprafatd dreaptd pentru
evitarea dezechilibrarii acestuia.

e Dacd urmeaza sa utilizati produsul intr-un dulap/mobilier,
trebuie sd existe un spatiu liber de cel putin 2 cm ntre
peretii laterali si dulap/mobilier.

e Montati produsul la cel putin 30 cm departe de surse de
cdldura cum ar fi plite, arzdtoare si sobe i la cel putin 5
cm distantd de cuptoare electrice.

e Produsul nu trebuie sd fie supus la raze solare directe si
mentinute Tn locuri umede.

e Produsul dvs. necesita o circulatie adecvata a aerului
pentru a functiona eficient. Dacd produsul va fi plasat

intr-0 nisd, nu uitati sa lasati o distantd de cel putin 5 cm
intre produs si tavan, peretele din spate si peretii laterali.

® Produsul dvs. necesitd o circulatie adecvata a aerului
pentru a functiona eficient. Dacd produsul va fi plasat
intr-o nisd, nu uitati sa lasati o distantd de cel putin 5
cm intre produs si tavan, peretele din spate si peretii
laterali.

® Dacd produsul va fi plasat intr-o nisd, nu uitati sd l3sati
o distanta de cel putin 5 cm intre produs si tavan,
peretele din spate si peretii laterali. Verificati daca
elementul de protectie a spatiului la peretele din spate
se afla in locatia sa (dacd este furnizat impreund cu
produsul). Daca elementul nu este disponibil sau daca
este pierdut sau cazut, pozitionati produsul astfel incat
sa ramana o distantd de cel putin 5 cm intre suprafata
din spate a produsului si peretii camerei. Spatiul din
spate este important pentru functionarea eficientd a
produsului,

® |n mediile in care temperatura camerei scade sub

)
v
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pastrarea alimentelor din congelator. Cu toate
acestea, alimentele proaspete din compartimentul
frigiderului ar putea sa inghete din cauza mediului
rece.

3.2. Montarea distantierelor din plastic

Distantierii din plastic furnizati impreuna cu produsul

sunt utilizate pentru a crea distanta pentru circulatia

aerului dintre produs si panoul din spate.

1. Pentru montarea distantierilor, scoateti suruburile de
pe produs si utilizati suruburile furnizate impreuna
cu distantierele.

2. Introduceti cei 2 distantieri din plastic pe
sistemul de ventilare din spate, conform figurii
de mai jos.

3.3. Ajustarea picioarelor

Daca produsul este neechilibrat dupa montare,
reglati picioarele din fatd prin rotirea lor inspre
dreapta sau stanga.
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Instalarea

g 7

3.4. Conexiune electrica

Compania noastra nu va fi rdspunzatoare
pentru orice avarii care vor surveni atunci

cand produsul este utilizat fara impamantare si
conexiune electrica conforma cu reglementarile
nationale.

Stecherul cablului de alimentare trebuie sd fie
usor de ajuns dupd montaj.

Nu utilizati prelungitoare sau prize multiple fara
cablu intre produsul dumneavoastra si priza de
perete.

AVERTISMENT: Nu efectuati
conexiuni prin intermediul
prelungitoarelor sau prizelor multiple.

AVERTISMENT: Cablul de
alimentare avariat trebuie sa fie
inlocuit de cétre un agent autorizat de
service.

Daca instalati doua frigidere unul
O langd altul, ldsati un spatiu de cel
putin 4 cm intre ele.

Avertizare de suprafata fierbinte!
Produsul dvs. este prevdzut cu conducte
cu lichid de racire pentru imbunatatirea
sistemului de rdcire a peretilor laterali.
i) Lichidul fierbinte ar putea curge prin
aceste suprafete, provocand incélzirea
peretilor laterali. Acesta este un lucru
normal si nu sunt necesare reparatii.

Aveti grijd cAnd atingeti aceste zone

A AVERTISMENT: ,Foliile protectoare de pe ménerul vertical” vor fi indepartate.
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n Pregatire

4.1. Lucruri pentru economisirea energiei

Conectati produsul la sistemele de
A economisire a enegiei electrice este

periculoasa si poate cauza avarierea
produsului.

Pentru un aparat autonom; ,acest aparat frigorific
nu este destinat utilizarii ca aparat incorporat”;

Nu Iasati usa frigiderului deschisa o perioadd lunga
de timp.

Nu introduceti alimente sau bduturi calde n frigider.
Nu supraincarcati frigiderul, capacitatea de racire se
va diminua in momentul cand circulatia aerului din
interior este impiedicata.

Pentru depozitarea cantitatii maxime de alimente

in compartimentul congelator al frigiderului
dumneavoastrd, capacul rabatabil si sertarul
superior trebuie sa fie scoase si puse peste rafturile
din sticld. Consumul de energie precizat pentru
frigiderul dumneavoastra a fost determinat dupa
scoaterea cutiei de gheatd, a tavii de gheatd, a
capacului rabatabil si a sertarului din mijloc pentru a
permite o incdrcare maxima. Se recomanda fin mod
deosebit utilizarea capacului rabatabil superior si a
sertarului inferior in timpul incarcarii.

Deoarece aerul fierbinte si umed nu pétrunde direct
in produs atunci cand usile nu sunt deschise, acesta
se va auto-optimiza pentru a va proteja alimentele.
Functiile si componentele cum ar fi compresorul,
ventilatorul, incdlzitorul, dezghetarea, iluminarea,
afisajul etc vor functiona conform necesitatii unui
consum minim de energie Tn aceste conditii.
Depinzand de caracteristicile produsului
dumneavoastrd, decongelarea alimentelor congelate
n compartimentul frigiderului va economisi energie
si va mentine calitatea alimentelor.

Debitul de aer nu trebuie blocat prin amplasarea
alimentelor in fata ventilatorului compartimentului
frigiderului. Alimentele trebuie plasate prin
mentinerea unei distante de minimum 5 c¢m in fata
protectiei ventilatorului.

e Senzorul de temperaturd din compartimentul
congelator nu trebuie sa se afle in contact direct cu
pachetele de alimente. In cazul contactului acestora
cu senzorul, consumul de energie al produsului
poate sd creasca.

©) Tnteriorul produsului dvs. trebuie s fie
curatat.

G Daca instalati doud frigidere unul 1anga
altul, lasati un spatiu de cel putin 4 cm
intre ele.

4.2, Utilizare initiala

Inainte de utilizarea frigiderului dumneavoastra,
asigurati-va ca toate pregatirile sunt efectuate conform
cu instructiunile prezentate in sectiunile "Instructiuni
pentru siguranta si mediu” si "Montaj”.

Rulati produsul férd a introduce orice fel de alimente
timp de 6 ore si nu deschideti usa doar atunci cand
este nevoie.

G in momentul pornirii compresorului Vet
auzi un zgomot. De asemenea, este
posibil sa auziti alte sunete provenite de la
lichidele si gazele din sistemul de rdcire,
chiar daca compresorul nu functioneaza.
Acest lucru este normal.

O Este normal ca marginile frontale ale
frigiderului s& fie fierbinti. Aceste zone se
incalzesc pentru a evita condensul.
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5.1.

Utilizarea produsului

Panou indicator

Panourile indicatoare pot varia in functie de modelul produsului.
Functiile audio—vizuale de pe panoul indicator va ajuta sa utilizati produsul.

S©eNea A~ W N

*9a
*9b

~— 12

— 20

l

O

Reglarea temperaturii/cresterea temperaturii
Cursor - reglarea temperaturii/indicator valoare
temperaturad

Selectarea unitdtii de masurd a temperaturii (°C)
indicator Celsius

Selectarea unitdtii de masurd a temperaturii (°F)
indicator Fahrenheit

Reglarea temperaturii/scaderea temperaturii
Indicator/buton functie racire rapida

* Wireless

Indicator/buton Mod Eco

*Indicator/buton Joker congelator

0. *Auto Door

= — 3

\l 19

. Avertizare/eroare temperatura ridicata
. Rdcitor sticle

. Avertizare/buton nlocuire filtru

. Buton meniu

. Indicator/buton pornire/oprire produs
. *Indicator/buton Icematic

. *Mod Sabbath

. Indicator/buton mod Vacanta

. Indicator blocare taste

. Indicator/buton functie congelare rapida
. Selectare cabina

. Indicator compartiment frigider

. Indicator compartiment congelator

Este posibil sa nu se aplice tuturor modelelor.

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare au rol informativ si este posibil s& nu se
potriveascd exact cu produsul. Dacd componentele relevante nu sunt disponibile in produsul pe care
I-ati achizitionat, figura se aplicd altor modele.
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Utilizarea produsului

5.2. Panou indicator

Panourile indicatoare pot varia in functie de modelul produsului.
Functiile audio—vizuale de pe panoul indicator va ajuté s& utilizati produsul.

m (-] g8+ [+]

71?%?\

1 'L *10

Lo
T T

IL 21 2223 5

1. Reglarea temperaturii/cresterea tempera-
turii

Cand este apdsat, creste temperatura
compartimentului selectat.

2. Cursor - reglarea temperaturii/indicator
valoare temperatura

Aratd valoarea temperaturii in compartimentul
selectat. In plus, puteti glisa cu degetul in sus sau in
jos pentru a creste sau scadea temperatura.

3. Selectarea unitatii de masura a temperaturii
(°C) Indicator Gelsius

Cand este apasat, unitatea de masurd a temperaturii
este selectatd ca Celsius..

Acesta este indicatorul Celsius Cand este activat
indicatorul Celsius, valorile de temperaturd setate
sunt indicate in grade Celsius, iar pictograma
corespunzatoare se aprinde 100%.

Pictograma Fahrenheit se aprinde 50%.
4, Selectarea unitatii de masura a temperaturii

(°F)

Indicator Fahrenheit

Cand este apasat, unitatea de masurd a temperaturii
este selectatd ca Celsius.

Acesta este indicatorul Fahrenheit. Cand este activat
indicatorul Fahrenheit, valorile de temperatura setate
sunt indicate in grade Fahrenheit, iar pictograma
corespunzatoare se aprinde complet.

Pictograma Celsius se aprinde 50%.

5. Reglarea temperaturii/scaderea temperaturii

Cand este apasat, scade temperatura
compartimentului selectat.

6. Indicator functie racire rapida

Cand este activata functia racire rapidd
indicatorul se aprinde 100%. Cand functia
este anulatd, produsul revine la setarile normale i
indicatorul se aprinde 50%.

Buton functie récire rapida

Este utilizat pentru a activa sau a dezactiva functia
de racire rapida.

Utilizati functia de récire rapid

atunci cand doriti s& raciti rapid
alimentele introduse Tn compartimentul
frigiderului. Dacd doriti sd raciti
cantitati mari de alimente proaspete,
activati aceasta functie inainte de
introducerea alimentelor in frigider.

O

Dacé nu o anulati, functia de récire
rapida se va anula automat dupa cel
mult 1 ore sau in momentul in care
compartimentul frigiderului ajunge la
temperatura dorita.

Dacé apasati butonul de rdcire rapida
in mod repetat la intervale scurte,
protectia circuitului electronic va fi
activatd, iar compresorul nu va porni
imediat.

@

Aceastd functie nu este reactivata
la reluarea alimentarii cu energie
electricd dupa o pana de curent.

Este posibil sa nu se aplice tuturor modelelor.

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare au rol informativ si este posibil s& nu se
potriveascd exact cu produsul. Daca componentele relevante nu sunt disponibile in produsul pe care
I-ati achizitionat, figura se aplica altor modele.
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7.* Wireless

Cand este apasat butonul, produsul este introdus
in reteaua locuintei. Cand este activata functia,
indicatorul se aprinde 100%, iar cand este anulatg,
indicatorul se aprinde 50%.

8. Indicator/buton Mod Eco

Apésati acest buton pentru a activa sau a dezactiva
modul Eco.

Cand este activat modul Eco, indicatorul se aprinde
100%. Cand functia este activd, congelatorul va
incepe sa functioneze In mod Eco cel putin 6 ore
mai tarziu. Cand functia este anulatd, indicatorul se
aprinde 50%.

9a. *Indicator/buton Joker congelator

Cand este apasat butonul, compartimentul joker
functioneaza ca un congelator, iar indicatorul se
aprinde 100%. Compartiment Joker frigider se
aprinde 50%.

9b. *Indicator/buton Joker frigider

Cand este apdsat butonul, compartimentul
joker functioneaza ca frigider, iar indicatorul se
aprinde 100%. Compartiment Joker congelator
se aprinde 50%.

10. *Auto Door

Apésati acest buton pentru a activa sau a dezactiva
modul Auto Door. Cand functia este activatd, indica-
torul se aprinde 100%. Cand functia este anulata,
indicatorul se aprinde 50%.

Cand functia este activa, atingeti sectiunea cores-
punzdtoare de pe manerul usii pentru ca aceasta sa
se deschida automat.

11. Avertizare/eroare temperatura ridicata
Acest indicator ilumineaza in timpul unei pene

de curent, probleme de temperaturd ridicatd sau
avertismente de eroare. In timpul penelor de curent
sustinute, temperatura cea mai ridicatd la care
compartimentul congelatorului ajunge va clipi pe
afisajul digital. Dupa verificarea alimentelor situate
in compartimentul congelatorului, apasati butonul
temperatura ridicata pentru a anula avertizarea.

12. *Racitor sticle

Apdsati acest buton pentru a activa sau a dezactiva
modul racire sticle.

Cand functia este activata, indicatorul se aprinde
100%. Cand functia este anulatd, indicatorul se
aprinde 50%.

13. *Avertizare/buton inlocuire filtru
Aceasta pictograma se aprinde atunci cand trebuie
resetat filtrul.

Cand este apasat butonul, filtrul este resetat iar
pictograma de resetare se stinge.

14. Buton meniu

Este utilizat pentru a activa sau a dezactiva modul
repaus pentru afisaj. Dacd nu apasati niciun buton
sau nu deschideti usa in 30 de secunde, acesta
comuta automat la modul repaus.

15. Indicator/buton pornire/oprire produs
Apésati si mentineti butonul Pornit/Oprit timp de 3
secunde pentru a porni sau opri produsul.

Cand produsul este oprit, indicatorul pornit/oprit se
aprinde 100%, iar toti ceilalti indicatori se sting.
Pentru a porni produsul, apasati din nou si mentineti
apdsat butonul timp de 3 secunde. Frigiderul va
porni, iar indicatorul pornit/oprit se aprinde 50%.

16. *Indicator/buton Icematic

Apésati acest buton pentru a activa sau a dezactiva
|cematic. Dacd indicatorul este 100%, aceasta
inseamna c& Icematic functioneaza. Dacd indicatorul
este 50%, aceasta inseamnd ca Icematic este
oprita.

O Debitul de apa din rezervorul de apd
se va opri atunci cand aceasta functie
nu este selectatd. Totusi, gheata racita
anterior poate fi luatd din aparatul
icematic.

17. *Mod Sabbath

Apésati acest buton pentru a activa sau a dezactiva
modul Sabbath. Cand functia este activatd, indica-
torul se aprinde 100%. Cand functia este anulata,
indicatorul se aprinde 50%.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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18. Indicator/buton mod Vacanta

Apdsati acest buton pentru a activa modul Vacanta
Indicatorul mod de Vacanta se aprinde 100%.
Cand este activat modul Vacanta, semnul - -
este afisat pe indicatorul valorii temperaturii , iar

in compartimentul frigider nu se efectueaza nicio
operatiune de rdcire activd. Cand aceasta functie
este activatd, nu este potrivit s& mentineti alimente
in compartimentul frigider. Alte compartimente vor
continua s fie racite conform temperaturilor setate.
Pentru anularea acestei functii, apasati butonul
functiei Vacanta din nou. Cand functia este
anulatd, indicatorul se aprinde 50%.

”

19. Indicator blocare taste

Apdsati si mentineti butoanele racire rapida si
vacanta simultan, timp de 3 secunde. Atunci cand
apasati butonul, incepe 0 numaratoare inversa in
indicatorul valorii temperaturii. Atunci cand este
activata blocarea tastelor, indicatorul blocare taste
se aprinde 100% si este activat modul blocare taste.
Butoanele nu vor functiona atunci cand modul de
blocare a tastelor este activ. Apasati si mentineti
din nou butoanele rdcire rapida si vacanta simultan,
timp de 3 secunde. Atunci cand apasati butonul,
incepe o numaratoare inversd in indicatorul valorii
temperaturii. Atunci cand este anulatd blocarea
tastelor, indicatorul blocare taste se aprinde 50% Si
este dezactivat modul blocare taste.

Activati aceasta functie daca doriti sa
preintampinati modificarea setarii temperaturii
frigiderului.

20.Indicatorul functiei congelare rapida
Atunci cand functia congelare rapidd este
activata, indicatorul se aprinde 100%. Cand
functia este anulaté, produsul revine la setarile
normale si indicatorul se aprinde 50%.

Buton functie congelare rapida

Este utilizat pentru a activa sau a dezactiva functia
de congelare rapidé.

Apdsati acest buton pentru a activa sau a dezactiva
functia de congelare rapidd. Atunci cand activati
aceasta functie, compartimentul congelator va fi
racit la o temperatura mai mica decat valoarea
setatd.

[i] Utilizati functia de congelare rapida
atunci cand doriti s congelati rapid
alimentele introduse Tn compartimentul
congelator. Daca doriti s& congelati
cantitdti mari de alimente proaspete,
activati aceasta functie nainte de
introducerea alimentelor in frigider.

[i] Dacé nu o anulati, functia de récire
rapida se va anula automat dupa
24 ore sau in momentul in care
compartimentul frigiderului ajunge la
temperatura dorita.

Aceastd functie nu este reactivata la
reluarea alimentdrii cu energie electricd
dupd o pand de curent.

21. Selectare cabina

Apasati butonul de selectare cabind pentru a vedea
si modifica valoarea de temperatura a frigiderului
sau congelatorului de pe indicatorul valorii de
temperatura.

22. Indicator compartiment frigider

Cand acest indicator este activ, temperatura
compartimentului frigider este afisata pe indicatorul
valorii temperaturii.

23. Indicator compartiment congelator
Cand acest indicator este activ, temperatura
compartimentului congelator este afisata pe
indicatorul valorii temperaturii.
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5.3. Aparat de gheata

(Aceasta caracteristica este optionald)
Aparatul de gheata va permite sd obtineti cu usurinta
gheatd de la produsul dvs.

Utilizarea aparatului de gheata

1. Indepértati rezervorul de ap din compartimentul
frigider.

2. Umpleti cu apa rezervorul.

3. Puneti la loc rezervorului de apd. Primele

cuburi de gheata vor fi pregétite in aproximativ
patru ore in sertarul aparatului de gheatd situat in
compartimentul congelatorului.

O Dacd rezervorul de apa este umplut
complet, veti putea obtine aproximativ
60-70 cuburi de gheata.

G Apa din rezervor trebuie reinnoitd la
fiecare 2-3 saptamani.

\—

5.4. Icematic

(Aceasta caracteristica este optionald)

Icematic va permite sa obtineti cu usurintd gheata de
la produsul dvs.

Utilizarea aparatului Icematic

1. Scoateti aparatul Icematic tragandu-I cu atentie.
2. Umpleti aparatul Icematic cu apa.

3. Puneti aparatul Icematic la loc. Dupd aproximativ
doud ore, gheata va fi pregdtita.

4. Pentru a obtine gheatd, rotiti butoanele de pe
rezervoarele de gheatd in sens orar cu 90" de grade.
Cuburile de gheatd din rezervoare vor cadea in
recipientul pentru gheatd de dedesubt.

5. Puteti scoate recipientul pentru a servi cuburile de
gheata.

@ Nu demontati aparatul lcematic din
suportul sdu pentru a obtine gheata.

O Daca doriti, puteti pastra cuburile de
gheata in recipient. Recipientul pentru
depozitarea gheatii este destinat
doar pastrarii cuburilor de gheata. Nu
turnati apd in acesta. In caz contrar,
Se va rupe.

5.5. Tava de gheata

(Aceasta caracteristicé este optionald)
Tava de gheata va permite sd obtineti cu usurinta
gheata de la produsul dvs.

Utilizarea tavii de gheata

1. Scoateti tava pentru gheatd din compartimentul
congelatorului.

2. Umpleti tava de gheata cu apa.

3. Puneti tava de gheatd in compartimentul
congelatorului. Dupa aproximativ doud ore, gheata
va fi pregdtita.

4. Scoateti tava de gheatd din compartimentul
congelatorului si indoiti-o peste farfuria de serviciu.
Cuburile de gheatd vor cddea usor in farfuria de
serviciu.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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5.6. Blue Light/HarvestFresh

*Este posibil sa nu fie disponibil pentru toate
modelele

Pentru Blue Light,

Fructele si legumele péstrate in compartimentele
pentru legume si iluminate cu lumind albastra Tsi

continud fotosinteza prin efectul frecventei luminii
albastre si, astfel, isi pdstreaza continutul de vita-
mine.

Pentru HarvestFresh,

Fructele si legumele péstrate in compartimen-

tele pentru legume si iluminate prin tehnologia
HarvestFresh isi pastreaza vitaminele pentru o
perioada mai lunga datorita luminilor albastra,
verde, rosie si a ciclurilor de lumina-intuneric care
simuleaza un ciclu de zi.

Daca deschideti usa frigiderului in timpul perioadei
de intuneric a tehnologiei HarvestFresh, frigiderul
va detecta automat acest lucru si va permite luminii
albastre-verzi sau a celei rogii sa ilumineze mai
bine compartimentul pentru confortul dvs. Dupa
ce ati inchis usa frigiderului, perioada de intuneric
va continua, reprezentand timpul de noapte intr-un

iclu de zi.
%'07U eI\ﬁodul de dezodorizare

(FreshGuard)

(Aceasta caracteristica este optionald)
Modulul de dezodorizare elimind rapid mirosurile
nepldcute din frigider inainte de a patrunde in
suprafete. Multumitd acestui modul care este

compartimentului de alimente proaspete in timp

ce modulul este activ, ventilatorul se va intrerupe
temporar si va reporni de unde a ramas dupa ce usa
este inchis din nou. in cazul unei pene de curent,
modulul de dezodorizare se va activa dupa ce revine
curentul.

Info: Este recomandat sa depozitati alimentele
aromate (precum branza, maslinele si delicatesele)
in ambalajele lor si etansate pentru a evita
mirosurile neplacute ce pot sd rezulte din amestecul
acestora. in plus, se recomanda eliminarea rapidé

a alimentelor stricate din frigider, pentru a preveni
stricarea si a altor alimente si a evita mirosurile
neplacute.

amplasat in tavanul compartimentului pentru alimente
proaspete, mirosurile nepldcute se dizolva in timpul
trecerii active a aerului prin filtrul de miros, apoi aerul
curatat este reemanat in compartimentul de alimente
proaspete. in acest mod, mirosurile nedorite ce pot s&
apard pe parcursul depozitdrii alimentelor in frigider
sunt eliminate inainte de a patrunde in suprafete.
Acest lucru este realizat datorita ventilatorului, Ledului
si filtrului de miros integrate in modul. Modulul de
dezodorizare se va activa automat in mod periodic.
Sunetul pe care il auziti in timpul activarilor periodice
ale modulului este normal; acesta este emis de

cdtre ventilatorul integrat. Daca deschideti usa
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5.8. CGompartiment racitor

(Aceasta caracteristica este optionald)

Utilizati acest compartiment pentru depozita delicatese
care au nevoie de temperatura scdzuta sau produse
din carne care vor fi consumate intr-o perioadd mai
scurtd. Nu pastrati legumele si fructele dvs. in acest
compartiment.

Puteti mari volumul produsului dvs. prin demontarea
oricaruia dintre compartimentele pentru racire.

Pentru scoaterea acestora, trageti in fata pana se
opresc, apoi ridicati si trageti spre dvs.

5.9. Compartiment legume

Compartimentul pentru legume al frigiderului

este conceput special pentru a pastra legumele
proaspete, mentinandu-le umiditatea. In acest scop,
circulatia aerului rece este intensificata pe langa
compartimentul de legume. Depozitati fructele si
legumele in acest compartiment. Nu puneti verdeturile
cu frunze aldturi de fructe, pentru a le prelungi viata.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare
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5.10. Utilizarea dozatorului de apa
(Aceasta caracteristica este optionala)

G) Este normal ca primele cateva pahare
de ap din dozator sa fie calde.
O Daca dozatorul de apa nu este utilizat

0 perioada lungd de timp, aruncati
primele cateva pahare de apa pentru
a obtine apd proaspdtd.

1. Apdsati cu paharul maneta dozatorului de
apa. Daca utilizati o ceasca de plastic moale,
impingerea manetei cu mana va fi mai usoara.

2. Dupa umplerea cestii pana la nivelul dorit, eliberati

maneta.
(7 )
\ )
O Retineti insa cd debitul apei variaza

in functie de gradul de apdsare a
manetei. Pe mdsura ce paharul se
umple, reduceti treptat apdsarea
manetei pentru a evita varsarea apei.
Dacé apdsati usor bratul, apa va
picura; acest lucru este normal si nu
reprezinta o defectiune.

5.11. Alimentarea rezervorului
dozatorului de apa

Recipientul de umplere a rezervorului de apd este
situat in interiorul raftului de usd.

1. Deschideti capacul rezervorului.
2. Umpleti rezervorul cu apd potabild proaspata.
3. Inchideti capacul.

O

Alimentati rezervorul numai cu apa;
nu alimentati rezervorul cu sucuri

de fructe, bauturi carbogazoase sau
alcoolice inadecvate pentru dozatorul
de apa. In cazul folosirii unor astfel
de lichide, dozatorul de apd se va
defecta definitiv. Garantia nu acopera
astfel de cazuri. Este posibil ca unele
substante si aditivi din aceste bauturi
/ lichide s& deterioreze rezervorul

de apa.

@

Utilizati doar apa potabild curata.

@

Rezervorul de apd are o capacitate
de 3 litri; nu 1l alimentati in exces.

5.12. Curatarea rezervorului de apa
1. Scoateti recipientul de umplere a rezervorului de
apa din interiorul raftului de usa.
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2. Scoateti raftul de usd tinand din ambele parti.
3. Prindeti rezervorul de apa din ambele parti si soteti-I ‘i‘

intr-un unghi de 45°.
4. Scoateti capacul rezervorului de apd si curatati
rezervorul.

Componentele rezervorului de apa
si ale dozatorului de apd nu trebuie
spdlate in masina de spalat vase.

5.13. Tava de scurgere

Apa care picurd in timpul utilizérii dozatorului de apa
se acumuleaza in tava inferioara.

Indepértati filtrul din plastic asa cum este indicat in
figura.

Tndepartati apa care s-a acumulat cu o bucaté de
material textil curat si uscat.
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5.14. Compartiment legume cu
umiditate controlata (Ever Fresh)

(Aceasta caracteristica este optionald)
Multumitd compartimentului legume cu umiditate
controlatd, fructele si legumele pot fi pastrate

0 perioadd mai lungd de timp intr-un mediu cu
conditii ideale de umiditate. Cu sistemul pentru
reglarea umiditdtii cu 3 optiuni din partea din fasa

a compartimentului legume, puteti controla nivelul
de umiditate din interior, in functie de alimentele

pe care le depozitati. Este recomandat s selectati
optiunea legume daca depozitati doar legume,
optiunea fructe dacd depozitati doar fructe si
optiunea mixt atunci cand depozitati atat fructe cat
si legume.

Pentru a beneficia de sistemului pentru controlul
umiditatii si prelungi durata de depozitare a
alimentelor, se recomanda sa nu depozitati fructe

si legume in pungi din plastic. Daca legumele

sunt lasate in pungile lor, acestea vor cauza
descompunerea lor intr-o perioadd scurtd de timp.
In particular, vd recomanddm sa nu depozitati R
castraveti sau broccoli In pungi din plastic etanse. In
cazul in care nu se doreste contactul cu alte legume
din considerente de igiena, utilizati un ambalaj
perforat din hartie sau alte materiale similare Tn locul
pungii din plastic.

La asezarea legumelor trebuie sa se tina cont de
greutatea specificd a acestora. Legumele grele

si dure trebuie sa fie puse in partea inferioara a
compartimentului pentru legume iar legumele moi si
usoare trebuie puse deasupra.

Nu amplasati impreund pere, caise, persici, etc

si mere sau alimente ce contin un nivel ridicat de
emitere a gazului etilen Tn acelasi compartiment de
legume cu alte legume si fructe. Gazul etilen ce este
emis de catre fructe poate cauza ca celelalte fructe
sd se coacd mai rapid si sd se descompund intr-o
perioada mai scurta.

—

—

5 15. Gongelarea alimentelor proaspete
Pentru a mentine calitatea alimentelor, acestea
vor fi congelate cat mai rapid posibil atunci cand
sunt plasate in compartimentul congelatorului,
utilizati caracteristica de congelare rapida pentru
acest motiv.

e Dumneavoastra puteti depozita alimente pentru
0 mai mare perioada de timp in compartimentul
de congelare atunci cand le congelati in timp ce
sunt proaspete.

® |mpachetati alimentele pentru a fi congelate i
inchideti ambalajul pentru a nu permite aerului
sa intre.

® Asigurati-va cd dumneavoastra ati impachetat
alimentele nainte de introducerea acestora
in congelator. Utilizati compartimente pentru
congelator, folii si hartii impotriva umezelii, pungi
din plastic sau alte materiale de ambalare in
locul hartiei traditionale de ambalaj.

® Etichetati fiecare ambalaj de alimente prin
addugarea datei nainte de congelare. In
acest mod, dumneavoastra puteti destinge
prospetimea fiecarui ambalaj atunci cand
dumneavoastra deschideti congelatorul de
fiecare datd. Depozitati alimentele congelate in
partea din fatd a compartimentului pentru a va
asigura ca acestea sunt utilizate mai intai.

® Alimentele congelate trebuie folosite imediat
dupd decongelare; se interzice recongelarea
acestora.

e Nu congelati simultan cantitdti mari de alimente.
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Setarea Setarea
compartimentului | compartimentului Observatii
congelatorului frigiderului
-18°C 4°C Aceasta este setarea normald recomandata.
o o Aceste setari sunt recomandate cand temperatura

2l re 2D oo ambientald depaseste 30°C.
Folositi pentru congelarea rapida a alimentelor. Produsul

Congelare rapida 4°C va reveni la setarea anterioara atunci cand procesul este
finalizat.
Utilizati aceste setdri daca considerati ca temperatura

-18°C sau mai rece 2°C frigiderului nu este suficient de rece datorita conditiilor
ambientale ridicate sau frecventa deschiderii usii.

5.16. Recomandari de pastrare

a alimentelor congelate

Compartimentul va fi setat la -18°C sau mai putin.

1. Introduceti pachetele i congelator cat mai
rapid dupa cumpdrare fara a le permite sa se
dezghete.

2. \Verificati daca datele de ,Expirare pand la” si
,Utilizat pana la” de pe ambalaje sunt expirate
sau nu fnainte ca acestea sa fie congelate.

3. Asigurati-va cd ambalajul alimentelor nu este
avariat.

5.17. Informatii despre

congelarea pe termen lung

Conform standardelor IEC 62552, produsul

va congela cel putin 4.5 kg de alimente la o
temperatura ambientald de 25°C la -18°C sau

o0 temperaturd mai scazutd in 24 de ore pentru
fiecare 100-litri din volumul congelatorulul.
Pastrarea pe termen lung a alimentelor este posibild
numai la temperatura de -18°C sau mai mica.
Prospetimea alimentelor poate fi mentinutd mai
multe luni (la temperatura de -18°C sau mai micd).
Alimentele care urmeaza sd fie congelate nu trebuie
sd atinga alimentele deja congelate, pentru a nu
provoca decongelarea partiald a acestora.

Fierbeti legumele si scurgeti apa acestora pentru

a depozita legumele pentru un timp mai lung ca
fiind congelate. Dupa scurgerea apei, introduceti-
le in ambalaje etanse si amplasati-le in interiorul
congelatorului. Alimente cum ar fi banane, rosii,
salatd rosii, telind, oud fierte, cartofi nu sunt
recomandati pentru congelare. Atunci cand aceste
alimente sunt congelate, vor fi afectate intr-un mod
negativ doar valoarea nutritionald si gustul. Acestea
nu se vor altera si nu vor prezenta un risc pentru
sdndtatea persoanei.

5.18. Introducerea alimentelor

Diverse alimente, cum ar
fi carne, peste, inghetatd,
legume etc.

Alimentele din tigai, farfurii

Rafturi congelator

Rafturi o

: acoperite si recipiente
compartiment e < -
frigider inchise, oud (in recipiente

inchise).

Rafturile usii din

compartimentul Alimente mici si impachetate

frigiderului sau bautur
I%Zm]aemmem Legume si fructe

Alimentele delicate (alimente
Compartimentul | pentru mic dejun, produse
de zond din carne care vor fi
proaspata consumate intr-o perioada

scurta)

5.19. Avertisment de usa deschisa

(Aceasta caracteristica este optionald)

Daca usa produsului raméne deschisd mai mult de
1 minut, va fi emis un semnal sonor de avertizare.
Acest avertisment se va opri daca usa este inchisa
sau daca sunt apésate oricare dintre butoanele de
pe afisaj (daca existd).

5.20. Lampa de iluminare

Lémpile LED sunt utilizate ca lampi de iluminare.

In cazul oricarei probleme cu acest tip de lumina,
contactati un service autorizat.

Ladmpile de iluminare utilizate la acest produs nu
sunt concepute si nici nu sunt adecvate pentru
iluminatul casnic. Lampile de iluminare din frigiderul
si/sau congelatorul dvs. au scopul de a asigura
introducerea sigura si confortabila a alimentelor.
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intretinere si curitare

Daca produsul este curatat periodic, durata de viata a
acestuia va creste iar problemele intalnite frecvent se vor
reduce.

A

AVERTISMENT: Opriti produsul
Tnainte de curatare.

AVERTISMENT: Se recomanda sa

curatati condensatorul o datd la sase
|uni, utilizand manusi. Nu trebuie sa

utilizati aspiratoare.

A

e Nu curdtati niciodata aparatul cu benzind, benzen sau
substante similare.

® Nu utilizati niciodatd pentru curatare instrumente
ascutite sau abrazive, sapun, substante de curatare
de uz casnic, detergenti sau ceara de lustruire.

® Dizolvati o linguritd de carbonat in jumtate de litru
de apd. Inmuiati o bucata de material textil in solutie
si stoarceti-I bine. Stergeti interiorul frigiderului cu
acest material textil si uscati-I temeinic.

® Asigurati-vd ca nu intrd apd in carcasa lampii sau alte
componente electrice.

® Daca nu utilizati frigiderul o perioadd lungé de timp,
deconectati-l, scoateti toate alimentele din interior,
curatati-l si lasati usa intredeschisa.

® \Verificati regulat dacé garniturile de etansare ale usii
sunt curate. Dacd nu sunt, curatati-le.

® |uati toate articolele din interiorul produsului pentru a
scoate usa si rafturile.

e Scoteti rafturile din usa prin tragerea lor in sus. Glisati
rafturile in jos pentru a le reinstala dupd curdtare.

® Nu utilizati niciodata substante de curdtare sau apa
cu clor pentru curdtarea suprafetelor exterioare sau
a componentelor cromate ale produsului. Clorul
provoaca abraziune pe astfel de suprafete metalice.

® Pentru produsele care nu sunt nefrigerabile, pe
interiorul peretelui din spate al compartimentului
frigiderului, se pot forma picaturi de apa si un strat
de gheatd de cca 1 cm. Nu 1l curatati, nu aplicati
niciodatd ulei sau agenti similari acestuia.

® Folositi doar lavete din microfibrd, usor umezite,
pentru a curata suprafata exterioard a produsului.
Buretii si alte tipuri de lavete pot zgéria suprafata
produsului.

6.1. Evitarea mirosurilor neplacute

La producerea frigiderelor noastre nu sunt utilizate

materiale ce pot cauza mirosuri neplacute. Cu toate

acestea, se pot emana mirosuri dacé alimentele sunt

depozitate inadecvat sau daca suprafata interioard a

produsului nu este curdtatd asa cum este necesar.

Pentru a evita aceastd problemd, tineti cont de

urmdtoarele:

e Este important ca frigiderul sa fie mentinut curat.
Reziduurile de alimente, petele etc. pot genera
mirosuri. Din acest motiv, curatati frigiderul cu
carbonatat dizolvat in apd la fiecare 15 zile. Nu
utilizati niciodata detergenti sau sapun.

Pastrati alimentele in vase inchise.
Microorganismele emanate din vasele fara capac
pot provoca mirosuri neplacute.

Nu pastrati niciodatd alimente expirate sau stricate
in frigider.

6.2. Protejarea suprafetelor din plastic

Nu introduceti niciodata in frigider uleiuri sau alimente
gatite Tn ulei in recipiente fard capac, deoarece acestea
vor deteriora suprafetele din plastic ale frigiderului. Dacé
uleiul se imprastie pe suprafetele din plastic, curatati si
clatiti imediat portiunile respective de suprafaté cu apa
calda.

6.3. Curatarea suprafetei interioare

Pentru a curdta suprafetele interioare si toate
componentele mobile, spalati-le cu o solutie slabd de
sapun, apd si carbonat. CIatiti si uscati temeinic. Nu
permiteti apei sa ia contact cu mijloacele de iluminat si
cu panoul de comanda.

ATENTIE:

Nu utilizati otet, spirt medicinal sau
alti agenti de curatare pe baza de
alcool pe niciuna dintre suprafetele
interioare.

A

6.4. Suprafete exterioare din otel inoxidabil
Utilizati un agent de curatare neabraziv pentru otel
inoxidabil si aplicati-l cu un material textil moale, care nu
lasa scame. Pentru lustruire, stergeti suprafata delicat
cu 0 bucata de material umed din microfibra si uscati cu
0 bucata de piele absorbantd. Urmati intotdeauna fibra
suprafetei din otel inoxidabil.
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. intretinere si curatare

6.5. Produse de curatare

pentru usi din sticla

Scoateti folia de protectie de pe sticla.

Pe suprafata sticlei este aplicat un strat de protectie.
Acest strat de protectie minimizeaza formarea petelor

Si asigura curatarea usoard a petelor si murdariei.

Sticla neprotejata cu un astfel de strat poate fi expusa
aderdrii permanente a compusilor organici si anorganici,
a poluantilor din aer sau apa, precum depunerile de
calcar, sérurile minerale, hidrocarburile nearse, oxizii
metalici si siliconi, care duc in scurt imp la formarea de
pete si producerea de daune materiale. In ciuda spalarii
regulate, sticla devine foarte dificil de mentinut curatd,
desi nu imposibil. Prin urmare, transparenta si aspectul
placut al sticlei se reduc. Compusii si metodele de
curatare dure si abrazive intensifica si mai mult aceste
defecte si accelereaza procesul de deteriorare.

Pentru procedurile de curdtare de rutind trebuie utilizate
produse de curatare ne-alcaline, neabrazive si pe bazd
de apa.

Pentru ca stratul de protectie sd aibd o durata de viata
lungd, nu trebuie utilizate n procesele de curatare
substante alcaline sau abrazive.

Aceste obiecte din sticld au fost supuse unui proces de
cdlire pentru a le creste rezistenta la impact si spargere.
Ca masura suplimentara de sigurantd, pe suprafata din
spate a geamurilor se afld o folie de siguranta, care
asigura faptul ca nu vor afecta mediul inconjurdtor in caz
de spargere.
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Tnainte de a apela la service, cititi aceasts lista. in
acest fel, economisiti timp si bani. Aceastd lista contine
probleme intalnite frecvent, care nu sunt cauzate de
defecte de fabricatie sau de utilizarea materialelor. Este
posibil ca produsul dvs. s& nu aiba unele caracteristici
descrise aici.

Frigiderul nu functioneaza.

® Este posibil sa nu fie conectat corect. >>>
Conectati produsul in mod corespunzator.

® Este posibil ca siguranta prizei la care este
conectat frigiderul sau siguranta principala s fie
arse. >>> Verificati siguranta.

Condens pe peretele lateral al compartimentului
frigiderului (MULTI ZONE, COOL CONTROL si
FLEXI ZONE).

® Este posibil ca usa sa fi fost deschisd/inchisa
frecvent. >>> Nu deschideti/inchideti usa
frigiderului frecvent.

e Este posibil ca mediul sa fie prea umed. >>> Nu
instalati frigiderul in locuri cu umiditate ridicatd.

® Este posibil ca alimente cu continut lichid sa fi
fost puse in frigider in vase fara capac. >>> Nu
puneti alimente cu continut lichid in frigider, in
vase neetansate.

® Este posibil ca usa frigiderului sa fi ramas
intredeschisad. >>> Nu tineti usa frigiderului
deschisa o perioadd lunga de timp.

® Este posibil ca termostatul sa fi fost setat la un
nivel foarte rece. >>>Setati termostatul la nivelul
corespunzator.

Compresorul nu functioneaza.

® Protectia termica a compresorului se va activa
in cazul penelor de curent bruste sau in cazul
deconectarilor i reconectrilor la prizé, deoarece
presiunea agentului de rdcire din sistemul de
racire nu este incd echilibratd. Frigiderul va incepe
s& functioneze dupa aproximativ 6 minute. Apelati
la un furnizor de service autorizat daca frigiderul
nu porneste dupd aceastd perioada.

® (Congelatorul este in ciclul de dezghetare. >>>
Acest lucru este normal pentru un frigider care
executd dezghetarea complet automat. Ciclul de
dezghetare este efectuat periodic.

® Este posibil ca frigiderul sd nu fie conectat.
>>>Asigurati-vd ca stecarul se potriveste cu
priza.

® Este posibil ca setarea de temperatura sd fie
incorectd. >>> Selectati valoarea de temperaturd
corecta.

® Posibild pand de curent. >>> Frigiderul va incepe
s& functioneze normal dupa ce revine curentul.

in timpul functionérii frigiderului, zgomotul
devine mai intens.

o Performantele de functionare ale frigiderului pot
varia in functie de schimbérile de temperaturd
ambianta. Acesta este un lucru normal si nu
reprezinta o defectiune.

Frigiderul porneste des sau functioneaza

perioade lungi de timp.

® Este posibil ca noul frigider sa fie mai mare decat
cel vechi. Frigiderele mai mari functioneaza o
perioadd mai lunga de timp.

® Este posibil ca temperatura ambientald sa
fie ridicatd. >>> Este normal ca produsul sa
functioneze perioade mai mari de timp in medii cu
temperatura ridicata.

® FEste posibil ca frigiderul tocmai sa fi fost conectat
la prizd sau incdrcat cu alimente. >>> Produsul
are nevoie de mai mult timp pentru a ajunge
la temperatura setatd atunci cand abia a fost
conectat sau incércat cu alimente. Acest lucru
este normal.

® Este posibil sa se fi introdus recent cantitati mari
de alimente fierbinti in frigider. >>> Nu introduceti
alimente fierbinti in frigider.

® FEste posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent,
sau sa fi rdmas intredeschise o perioada lunga
de timp. >>> Aerul cald care intrd in frigider
determind functionarea acestuia o perioadd mai
lungd de timp. Nu deschideti frecvent usile.

® Este posibil ca usa compartimentului
congelatorului sau frigiderului sa fi ramas
intredeschisa. >>> Verificati daca usile sunt
inchise complet.

® FEste posibil ca aparatul sa fie setat la o
temperatura foarte scazutd. >>> Setati
temperatura frigiderului la un nivel mai ridicat si
asteptati pand cand produsul ajunge la aceasta
temperatura.

® Este posibil ca garnitura compartimentului
frigiderului sau congelatorului sa fie murdara,
uzatd, rupta sau pozitionatd incorect, >>>
Curatati sau inlocuiti garnitura. Garniturile
deteriorate/defecte determind functionarea
pe perioade lungi de timp a frigiderului pentru
mentinerea temperaturii corecte.

Temperatura frigiderului este adecvata, dar

temperatura congelatorului este foarte scazuta.

® FEste posibil ca temperatura compartimentului
congelatorului sd fie setata la o valoare
foarte scdzutd. >>> Setati temperatura
compartimentului congelatorului la o valoare mai
ridicatd si verificati.
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Temperatura congelatorului este adecvata, dar
temperatura frigiderului este foarte scazuta.

e Temperatura frigiderului este setata la o valoare
foarte scdzutd. >>> Reglati temperatura
frigiderului la o valoare mai ridicata si verificati.

Alimentele din compartimentul frigiderului sunt
inghetate.

® Este posibil ca temperatura compartimentului
frigiderului sa fie setatd la o valoare foarte ridicata.
>>> Setati temperatura compartimentului
frigiderului la o valoare mai scazuta si verificati.

Temperatura din frigider sau congelator este
foarte mare.

® Este posibil ca temperatura compartimentului
frigiderului sa fie setatd la o valoare foarte ridicata.
>>>Setarea temperaturii compartimentului
frigiderului are efect asupra temperaturii
congelatorului. Modificati temperatura
compartimentului frigiderului sau congelatorului
pana cand temperatura din aceste compartimente
ajunge la un nivel adecvat.

® FEste posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent
sau sa fi rdmas intredeschise o perioada lunga de
timp. >>> Nu deschideti frecvent usile.

® Este posibil ca usa sa fi rdmas intredeschisd.
>>> Inchideti complet usa.

® Este posibil ca frigiderul tocmai sa fi fost conectat
sau incarcat cu alimente. >>> Acest lucru este
normal. Produsul are nevoie de mai mult timp
pentru a ajunge la temperatura setatd atunci cand
abia a fost conectat sau incdrcat cu alimente.

® Este posibil s se fi introdus recent cantitati mari
de alimente fierbinti in frigider. >>> Nu introducei
alimente fierbinti in frigider.

Vibratii sau zgomot.

® FEste posibil ca podeaua sa nu fie stabild sau
pland. >>>Daca frigiderul se zdruncind atunci
cand este miscat usor, reglati picioarele pentru a-|
echilibra. Asigurati-va cd podeaua este pland si
poate sustine frigiderul.

* Obiectele agezate pe frigider pot produce
zgomote. >>> Indepartati obiectele de pe frigider.

Din frigider se aud zgomote asemanatoare

curgerii sau pulverizarii lichidelor.

e Principiile de functionare ale frigiderului au la baza
circulatia gazelor si lichidelor. >>> Acest lucru
este normal si nu reprezintd o defectiune.

Se aude un fluierat din frigider.

® Existd ventilatoare utilizate pentru rdcirea
frigiderului. Acesta este un lucru normal si nu
reprezinta o defectiune.

Pe peretii interiori ai frigiderului se acumuleaza
umezeala.

® Mediile calde si umede favorizeaza formarea ghetii
si condensului. Acesta este un lucru normal si nu
reprezinta o defectiune.

® Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent
sau sa fi ramas intredeschise o perioada lungé de
timp. >>> Nu deschideti frecvent usile. Inchideti
usile, daca sunt deschise.

® Este posibil ca usa sé fi rémas intredeschisa.
>>> [nchideti complet usa.

Apare umezeala pe suprafata exterioara a
frigiderului sau intre usi.

® Este posibil ca aerul sd fie umed. Acest lucru
este normal in medii umede. >>> Condensul va
dispdrea atunci cand scade nivelul umiditatii.

e Este posibil s existe condens extern in sectiunea
dintre cele doud usi ale frigiderului, dac utilizati
produsul rar. Acest lucru este normal. Condensul
va disparea in cazul utilizarii frecvente.

Se simte un miros neplacut in frigider.

® Este posibil sa nu se fi curatat regulat. Curdtati
interiorul frigiderului folosind un burete, apa
caldutd sau carbonatata.

® Unele vase sau materiale de ambalare pot cauza
mirosul. >>>Utilizati alt vas sau altd marca de
materiale de ambalare.

® Este posibil ca alimentele sa fi fost introduse
in frigider in vase fdrd capac. >>> Depozitati
alimentele in vase inchise. Microorganismele
emanate din vasele fara capac pot provoca
mirosuri neplacute.

e Scoateti alimentele expirate sau stricate din
frigider.

Usa nu poate fi inchisa.

® Este posibil ca pachetele de alimente sa impiedice
inchiderea usii. >>> Repozitionati pachetele care
obstructioneaza usa.

® Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fie instabil pe podea.
>>> Reglati picioarele frigiderului in functie de
necesitati pentru a mentine frigiderul in echilibru.

® Este posibil ca podeaua s nu fie pland sau solida.
>>> Asigurati-vd ca podeaua este plana si poate
sustine frigiderul.
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Compartimentele pentru legume sunt blocate.

® Este posibil ca alimentele sa atingd partea de sus
a compartimentului legume. >>> Reorganizati
alimentele din compartimentul legume.

Daca suprafata aparatului este fierbinte.

Se pot remarca temperaturi ridicate intre cele doua
usi, pe panourile laterale i la grila din spate in timpul
operarii aparatului. Acesta este un lucru normal si nu
sunt necesare reparatii!

Ventilatoarele continua sa functioneze cand usa
este deschisa.

Ventilatoarele pot continua sa functioneze cand usa
congelatorului este deschisa.

A AVERTISMENT: Dacd nu puteti elimina
problema desi ati urmat instructiunile din
aceastd sectiune, consultati distribuitorul
sau furnizorul de service autorizat. Nu
incercati vreodata sa reparati un produs
defect.
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